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Lieferumfang

Prifen Sie nach dem Auspacken alle Teile auf Trans-
portschaden und die Vollstandigkeit der Lieferung.

- Abb. €1

Allgemeine Hinweise

® | esen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfaltig.

» Bewahren Sie die Anleitung sowie die
Produktinformationen flr einen spateren
Gebrauch oder Nachbesitzer auf.

= Nur bei fachgerechtem Einbau entspre-
chend der Montageanleitung ist die Si-
cherheit beim Gebrauch gewahrleistet.
Der Installateur ist fur das einwandfreie
Funktionieren am Aufstellungsort verant-
wortlich.

m Diese Anleitung richtet sich an den Mon-
teur des Sonderzubehdrs.

= Nur eine konzessionierte Fachkraft darf
das Gerat anschlieBen.

= VVor der Durchflihrung jeglicher Arbeiten
die Stromzufuhr abstellen.

Sichere Montage

Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise bei der Monta-
ge des Sonderzubehdrs.

/\ WARNUNG - Erstickungsgefahr!

Kinder kbnnen sich Verpackungsmaterial Uber den

Kopf ziehen oder sich darin einwickeln und ersti-

cken.

» Verpackungsmaterial von Kindern fernhalten.

» Kinder nicht mit Verpackungsmaterial spielen las-
sen.

/\ WARNUNG - Verletzungsgefahr!

Bauteile innerhalb des Gerats kénnen scharfkantig

sein.

» Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Der Geruchsfilter bleibt nach dem Regenerieren lan-

ge Zeit heiB.

» Den Geruchsfilter direkt nach dem Regenerieren
nicht berthren, sondern abkihlen lassen.

/\ WARNUNG - Brandgefahr!

Ein nicht-regenerierbarer Geruchsfilter kann sich im
Backofen entziinden.

» Nur regenerierbare Geruchsfilter regenerieren.
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ACHTUNG!

Wenn ein regenerierbarer Geruchsfilter herunterfallt,

kann er beschadigt werden. Die Beschadigungen

sind von auBen nicht immer sichtbar.

» Den heruntergefallenen regenerierbaren Geruchs-
filter entsorgen und ersetzen.

Regenerierbarer Geruchsfilter

Geruchsfilter binden die Geruchsstoffe im Umluftbe-
trieb. RegelmaBig gewechselte oder regenerierte Ge-
ruchsfilter gewahrleisten einen hohen Geruchsab-
scheidegrad.

Bei normalem Betrieb (taglich ca. 1 Stunde) tau-
schen Sie den Geruchsfilter spatestens nach 10 Jah-
ren aus.

Der regenerierbare Geruchsfilter kann in einem han-
delslblichen Backofen regeneriert werden.

Der regenerierbare Geruchsfilter muss bei normalem
Betrieb, ca. 1 Stunde taglich, alle 3-4 Monate rege-
neriert werden. Der regenerierbare Geruchsfilter
kann bis zu 30 Mal regeneriert werden.

Geruchsfilter ausbauen

1. Die Blende entfernen.
- Abb. A

2. Hinweis: Beachten Sie, dass der Geruchsfilter
schwer ist.

Mit einer Hand unter den Geruchsfilter fassen und
den Geruchsfilter ausbauen.
- Abb. H

Geruchsfilter regenerieren

/\ WARNUNG - Brandgefahr!

Ein regenerierbarer Geruchsfilter kann sich durch die

Ofenreinigungsfunktion (Pyrolyse) entziinden.

» Nie einen regenerierbaren Geruchsfilter mit der
Ofenreinigungsfunktion (Pyrolyse) regenerieren.

/\ WARNUNG - Verletzungsgefahr!

Der Geruchsfilter bleibt nach dem Regenerieren lan-

ge Zeit heil.

» Den Geruchsfilter direkt nach dem Regenerieren
nicht berthren, sondern abkihlen lassen.

Hinweis: Beim Regenerierungsprozess kénnen sich

Teile des Geruchsfilters verfarben. Die Verfarbungen

haben keinen Einfluss auf die Funktion des Geruchs-

filters.

Voraussetzung: Der Geruchsfilter ist ausgebaut.
1. Den Backofen auf maximal 200 °C (Umluft @)
vorheizen.

2. Um das Backblech nicht zu zerkratzen, den Ge-
ruchsfilter auf einen Rost legen.



3. Wahrend des Regenerierens kann es zu einer Ge-
ruchsentwicklung kommen. Um sicherzustellen,
dass der Raum gut beliftet ist, ein Fenster &ffnen.

4. Den regenerierbaren Geruchsfilter mit den folgen-
den Einstellungen regenerieren.

Dauer Temperatur Heizart

120 min max. 200 °C  Umluft

5. Den heiBen Geruchsfilter auf einer hitzebestandi-
gen Unterlage abkihlen lassen.

Geruchsfilter saubern

ACHTUNG!

Falsche Reinigung beschadigt den regenerierbaren

Geruchsfilter.

» Regenerierungshinweise beachten.

» Nie einen regenerierbaren Geruchsfilter mit Reini-
gern, mit Wasser, in der Geschirrsptlmaschine
oder mit einem nassen Tuch reinigen.

» Wenn am regenerierbaren Geruchsfilter Ver-
schmutzungen sichtbar sind, die Verschmutzun-
gen vor der Regenerierung mit einem feuchten
Tuch entfernen.

Darauf achten, dass der Geruchsfilter nicht nass
wird.

Scope of delivery

After unpacking all parts, check for any damage in
transit and completeness of the delivery.

- Fig. B

General information

® Read this instruction manual carefully.

m Keep the instruction manual and the
product information safe for future refer-
ence or for the next owner.

® The appliance can only be used safely if it
is correctly installed according to the
safety instructions. The installer is re-
sponsible for ensuring that the appliance
works perfectly at its installation location.

® This instruction manual is intended for the
installer of the optional accessory.

® Only a licensed expert may connect the
appliance.

m Switch off the power supply before carry-
ing out any work.

Safe installation

Observe the safety instructions when installing the
optional accessory.

/\ WARNING - Risk of suffocation!

Children may put packaging material over their
heads or wrap themselves up in it and suffocate.

» Keep packaging material away from children.

» Do not let children play with packaging material.

A WARNING - Risk of injury!

Components inside the appliance may have sharp

edges.

» Wear protective gloves.

The odour filter remains hot for quite some time after

it has been regenerated.

» Do not touch the odour filter straight after it has
been regenerated - allow it to cool down.

/\ WARNING - Risk of fire!

A non-regenerable odour filter may catch fire in the

oven.

» Only regenerable odour filters that can be regen-
erated.

ATTENTION!

If a regenerable odour filter falls, it may become

damaged. The damage is not always visible from the

outside.

» Dispose of and replace any regenerable odour fil-
ters that have fallen.

Regenerable odour filter

Odour filters bind odorous substances in circulating-
air mode. Regularly replaced or regenerated odour
filters guarantee a high level of odour removal.

With normal use (daily for approx. one hour), replace
the odour filter at least every 10 years.

The regenerable odour filter can be regenerated in a
standard oven.

With normal use (approx. 1 hour a day), the regener-
able odour filter must be replaced or regenerated
every 3-4 months. The regenerable odour filter can
be regenerated up to 30 times.

Removing the odour filter
1. Remove the panel.
- Fig. A
2. Note: Be aware that the odour filter is heavy.

Take hold of the odour filter in one hand from be-
low and remove it.
- Fig. A

Regenerating the odour filter

A WARNING - Risk of fire!

The oven cleaning function (pyrolytic self-clean) may

cause a regenerable odour filter to catch fire.

» Never regenerate a regenerable odour filter with
the oven cleaning function (pyrolytic self-clean).

A WARNING - Risk of injury!

The odour filter remains hot for quite some time after

it has been regenerated.

» Do not touch the odour filter straight after it has
been regenerated - allow it to cool down.

Note: During the regeneration process, parts of the
odour filter may become discoloured. This discolour-
ation has no effect on the performance of the odour
filter.

Requirement: The odour filter is removed.

1. Preheat the oven to a maximum of 200 °C (air re-
circulation [@)).

2. To ensure that you do not scratch the baking tray,
place the odour filter on a wire rack.

3. During regeneration, an odour may develop. Open
a window to ensure that the room is well ventil-
ated.

4. Regenerate the regenerative odour filter with the
following settings.

Duration Temperature  Type of heat-
ing

120 mins Max. 200 °C Air recircula-
tion

5. Leave the hot odour filter to cool down on a heat-
resistant surface.



Cleaning the odour filter

ATTENTION!

Incorrect cleaning damages the regenerative odour

filter.

» Observe the regeneration instructions.

» Never clean a regenerative odour filter with clean-
ing products, water, in the dishwasher or with a
wet cloth.

» If the regenerative odour filters are visibly soiled,
remove the dirt with a damp cloth before starting
the regeneration process.

Ensure that the odour filter does not get wet.

Contenu de la livraison

Apres avoir déballé le produit, inspectez toutes les
pieces pour détecter d’éventuels dégats dus au
transport et pour vous assurer de l'intégralité de la li-
vraison.

- Fig. €

Indications générales

® | jsez attentivement cette notice.

m Conservez la notice ainsi que les informa-
tions produit en vue d’une réutilisation ul-
térieure ou pour un futur nouveau proprié-
taire.

m | a sécurité d'utilisation est garantie uni-
quement en cas d'installation correcte et
conforme aux instructions de montage. Le
monteur est responsable du fonctionne-
ment correct sur le lieu ou l'appareil est
installé.

m Cette notice s’adresse au monteur de
l'accessoire spécial.

m Seul un spécialiste agréé est autorisé a
brancher l'appareil.

= Avant toute intervention sur l'appareil,
coupez l'alimentation électrique.

Installation en toute sécurité

Respectez les consignes de sécurité lors de l'instal-
lation de l'accessoire spécial.

A AVERTISSEMENT - Risque d'asphyxie!

Les enfants risquent de s’envelopper dans les maté-

riaux d’emballage ou de les mettre sur la téte et de

s’étouffer.

» Conserver les matériaux d’emballage hors de por-
tée des enfants.

» Ne jamais laisser les enfants jouer avec les em-
ballages.

/\ AVERTISSEMENT - Risque de blessure!

Des piéces a l'intérieur de 'appareil peuvent présen-

ter des arétes vives.

» Portez des gants de protection.

Le filtre & odeurs reste longtemps chaud aprés sa

régénération.

» Ne le touchez pas directement aprées sa régénéra-
tion, laissez d'abord le filtre refroidir.

A AVERTISSEMENT - Risque d'incendie!

Un filtre anti-odeurs non régénérable risque de s'en-

flammer dans le four.

» Régénérez uniquement les filires anti-odeurs régé-
nérables.

ATTENTION!

Si un filtre anti-odeur régénérable tombe, il peut étre

endommagé. Les dégéats ne sont pas toujours vi-

sibles de l'extérieur.

» Mettez le filtre anti-odeur qui est tombé au rebut et
remplacez-le.

Filtre anti-odeur régénérable

Les filtres anti-odeurs lient les odeurs en mode recir-
culation de l'air. Des filtres anti-odeurs régulierement
changés ou régénérés garantissent un haut degré
de séparation des odeurs.

En fonctionnement normal (env. 1 heure par jour),
remplacez le filtre a odeurs au plus tard apres

10 années d'utilisation.

Le filtre anti-odeur régénérable peut étre régénéré
dans un four usuel du commerce.

Le filtre anti-odeur régénérable doit étre régénéré
tous les 3-4 mois en fonctionnement normal, envi-
ron une heure par jour. Le filtre anti-odeur régéné-
rable peut étre régénéré jusqu'a 30 fois.

Démonter le filtre anti-odeurs

1. Retirez le bandeau.
- Fig. A

2. Remarque : Notez que le filtre anti-odeur est
lourd.

Placez une main sous le filtre anti-odeur et dé-
montez-le.
- Fig. A

Régénérer le filtre anti-odeurs

A AVERTISSEMENT - Risque d'incendie!

Un filtre anti-odeurs régénérable peut s'enflammer a

cause de la fonction de nettoyage du four (pyrolyse).

» Ne régénérez jamais un filtre anti-odeurs régéné-
rable avec la fonction de nettoyage du four (pyro-
lyse).

A AVERTISSEMENT - Risque de blessure!

Le filtre a odeurs reste longtemps chaud aprés sa

régénération.

» Ne le touchez pas directement aprés sa régénéra-
tion, laissez d'abord le filtre refroidir.

Remarque : Lors du processus de régénération, des
pieces du filtre anti-odeurs peuvent se décolorer.
Ces décolorations n'ont aucune influence sur le fonc-
tionnement du filtre anti-odeurs.

Condition : Le filtre anti-odeurs est démonté.

1. Préchauffez le four @ 200°C maximum (recyclage
@).

2. Afin d'éviter de rayer la plaque a patisserie, placez
le filtre anti-odeurs sur une grille.

3. Une odeur peut se dégager pendant la régénéra-

tion. Pour vous assurer que la piece est bien ven-
tilée, ouvrez une fenétre.

4. Régénérez le filtre anti-odeurs régénérable avec
les réglages suivants.

Durée Température  Mode de cuis-
son
120 min max. 200 °C  Recyclage

5. Laissez le filtre anti-odeurs chaud refroidir sur une
surface résistant a la chaleur.

Nettoyer le filtre anti-odeurs

ATTENTION !

Un nettoyage incorrect endommage le filtre anti-
odeurs régénérable.

» Respectez les indications de régénération.



» Ne nettoyez jamais un filtre anti-odeurs régéné-
rable avec des produits de nettoyage, de l'eau, au
lave-vaisselle ni avec un chiffon humide.

» Si des salissures sont visibles sur le filtre anti-
odeurs régénérable, retirez-les avec un chiffon hu-
mide avant de le régénérer.

Veillez a ce que le filtre anti-odeurs ne soit pas
mouillé.

Inbegrepen in de levering

Controleer na het uitpakken alle onderdelen op
transportschade en de volledigheid van de levering.
- Fig. @

Algemene aanwijzingen

® | ees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig
door.

®m Bewaar de gebruiksaanwijzing en de pro-
ductinformatie voor later gebruik of voor
volgende eigenaren.

® De veiligheid is alleen gewaarborgd bij
een deskundige montage volgens de
montagehandleiding. De installateur is
verantwoordelijk voor een goede werking
op de plaats van opstelling.

®m Deze handleiding is bestemd voor de
monteur van de speciale accessoires.

m Alleen een geautoriseerde vakman mag
het apparaat aansluiten.

m Sluit voor aanvang van alle werkzaamhe-
den altijd de stroomtoevoer af.

Veilige montage

Neem de veiligheidsvoorschriften bij de montage
van de speciale accessoires in acht.

/\ WAARSCHUWING - Kans op verstikking!

Kinderen kunnen verpakkingsmateriaal over het

hoofd trekken en hierin verstrikt raken en stikken.

» Verpakkingsmateriaal uit de buurt van kinderen
houden.

» Laat kinderen niet met verpakkingsmateriaal spe-
len.

/\ WAARSCHUWING - Kans op letsel!

Bepaalde onderdelen in het toestel kunnen scherpe

randen hebben.

» Draag veiligheidshandschoenen.

De geurfilter blijft na het regenereren lang heet.

» De geurfilter direct na het regenereren niet aanra-
ken, maar laten afkoelen.

A WAARSCHUWING - Kans op brand!

Een niet regenereerbare geurfilter kan in de oven
vlam vatten.

» Alleen regenereerbare geurfilters regenereren.

LET OP!

Wanneer een regenereerbaar geurfilter naar bene-

den valt, kan dit beschadigd raken. De beschadigin-

gen zijn van buiten af niet altijd zichtbaar.

» Voer het gevallen regenereerbare geurfilter af en
vervang het.

Regenereerbaar geurfilter

Geurfilters binden de geurstoffen in de circulatiefunc-
tie. Regelmatig gewisselde of geregenereerde geur-
filters zorgen voor een hoge geurafscheidingsgraad.
Bij normaal gebruik (dagelijks ca. 1 uur) vervangt u
het geurfilter uiterlijk na 10 jaar.

Het regenereerbare geurfilter kan in een gewone
oven worden geregenereerd.

Het regenereerbare geurfilter moet bij normaal ge-
bruik van ca. 1 uur dagelijks, elke 3-4 maanden wor-
den geregenereerd. Het regenereerbare geurfilter
kan tot 30 maal worden geregenereerd.

Geurfilters demonteren
1. Het afschermstuk verwijderen.
- Fig. A
2. Opmerking: Let er op dat het geurfilter zwaar is.

Houd één hand onder het geurfilter en bouw het
geurfilter uit.
- Fig. B

Geurfilter regenereren

A WAARSCHUWING - Kans op brand!

Een regenereerbaar geurfilter kan door de ovenreini-

gingsfunctie (pyrolyse) ontbranden.

» Regenereer een regenereerbaar geurfilter nooit
niet met de ovenreinigingsfunctie (pyrolyse).

/\ WAARSCHUWING - Kans op letsel!

De geurfilter blijft na het regenereren lang heet.

» De geurfilter direct na het regenereren niet aanra-
ken, maar laten afkoelen.

Opmerking: Bij het regeneratieproces kunnen delen

van het filter verkleuren. De verkleuringen hebben

geen invloed op de werking van het geurfilter.

Vereiste: Het geurfilter is uitgebouwd.

1. Verwarm de oven voor op maximaal 200°C (circu-
latie [@)).

2. Leg om krassen op de bakplaat te voorkomen,
het geurfilter op een rooster.

3. Tijdens het regenereren kan er geurontwikkeling
optreden. Open een raam om te waarborgen dat
de ruimte goed is geventileerd.

4. Regenereer het regeneratieve geurfilter met de
volgende instellingen.

Tijdsduur Temperatuur  Verwarmings-
methode
120 min max. 200°C Recirculatie

5. Laat het hete geurfilter op een hittebestendige on-
dergrond afkoelen.

Geurfilter reinigen

LET OP!

Een onjuiste reiniging beschadigt het regeneratieve

geurfilter.

» Houd de instructies voor het regenereren aan.

» Geurfilters nooit reinigen met schoonmaakmidde-
len, met water, in de vaatwasmachine of met een
natte doek.

» Wanneer op een regeneratief geurfilter verontreini-
gingen zichtbaar zijn, verwijder dan de verontreini-
gingen voor het regenereren met een vochtige
doek.

Let er op dat het geurfilter niet nat wordt.



Contenuto della confezione

Dopo il disimballaggio controllare che tutti i compo-
nenti siano presenti e che non presentino danni do-
vuti al trasporto.

- Fig. K1

Avvertenze generali

m | eggere attentamente le presenti istruzio-
ni.

m Conservare le istruzioni e le informazioni
sul prodotto per il successivo utilizzo o
per il futuro proprietario.

® | 3 sicurezza di utilizzo € garantita solo
per l'installazione secondo le regole di
buona tecnica riportate nelle istruzioni di
montaggio. L'installatore € responsabile
del corretto funzionamento nel luogo di in-
stallazione.

m Queste istruzioni sono rivolte al tecnico
addetto al montaggio dell'accessorio spe-
ciale.

m || collegamento pud essere eseguito
esclusivamente da un tecnico specializza-
to autorizzato.

® Prima di eseguire qualsiasi lavoro, stacca-
re l'alimentazione della corrente.

Montaggio sicuro

Osservare le avvertenze di sicurezza durante il mon-
taggio dell'accessorio speciale.

A AVVERTENZA - Pericolo di soffocamento!

| bambini potrebbero mettersi in testa il materiale di

imballaggio o avvolgersi nello stesso, rimanendo sof-

focati.

» Tenere lontano il materiale di imballaggio dai
bambini.

» Vietare ai bambini di giocare con materiali d’im-
ballaggio.

A AVVERTENZA - Pericolo di lesioni!

Alcuni componenti all'interno dell'apparecchio pos-

sono essere affilati.

» Indossare guanti protettivi.

Dopo la rigenerazione il filtro odori rimane caldo a

lungo.

» Non toccare il filtro odori subito dopo la rigenera-
zione, ma lasciarlo raffreddare.

A AVVERTENZA - Pericolo di incendio!

Un filtro antiodore non rigenerabile nel forno puod
prendere fuoco.

» Rigenerare solo filtri antiodore rigenerabili.

ATTENZIONE!

Se un filtro antiodore rigenerabile cade pud danneg-

giarsi. | danni non sono sempre visibili dall'esterno.

» Smaltire e sostituire il filtro antiodore rigenerabile
caduto.

Filtro antiodore rigenerabile

| filtri antiodore, nel funzionamento a ricircolo d'aria,
trattengono le particelle che causano i cattivi odori.
Per garantire I'elevato assorbimento degli odori & ne-
cessario sostituire o rigenerare periodicamente i filtri
antiodore.

In caso di esercizio normale (all'incirca 1 ora al gior-
no), sostituire il filtro antiodore al piu tardi dopo 10
anni.

E possibile rigenerare il filtro antiodore rigenerabile
in un forno tradizionale.

In caso di esercizio normale, circa un'ora al giorno, &
necessario rigenerare il filtro antiodore rigenerabile
ogni 3-4 mesi. |l filiro antiodore rigenerabile puo es-
sere rigenerato fino a 30 volte.

Smontaggio del filtro antiodore
1. Rimuovere il pannello.
- Fig. A
2. Nota: Notare che il filtro antiodore & pesante.

Afferrare con una mano il filtro antiodore da sotto
e smontarlo.
- Fig. A

Rigenerazione del filtro antiodori

A AVVERTENZA - Pericolo di incendio!

Un filtro antiodori rigenerabile pud prendere fuoco

con la funzione di pulizia del forno (pirolisi).

» Non rigenerare mai un filtro antiodori rigenerabile
con la funzione di pulizia forno (pirolisi).

A\ AVVERTENZA - Pericolo di lesioni!

Dopo la rigenerazione il filtro odori rimane caldo a

lungo.

» Non toccare il filtro odori subito dopo la rigenera-
zione, ma lasciarlo raffreddare.

Nota: Durante il processo di rigenerazione, parti del

filtro antiodori possono scolorire. Le variazioni cro-

matiche non influiscono in alcun modo sul funziona-

mento del filtro.

Requisito: Il filtro antiodori € smontato.

1. Preriscaldare il forno portandolo a una temperatu-
ra massima di 200 °C (ricircolo d'aria [@)).

2. Per non graffiare la teglia, collocare il filtro antio-
dori su una griglia.

3. La rigenerazione pu0 causare la formazione di
odori. Per garantire un'aerazione ottimale del loca-
le, aprire una finestra.

4, Rigenerare il filtro antiodori rigenerativo con le im-
postazioni seguenti.

Durata Temperatura  Tipo di riscal-
damento
120 min max. 200 °C Ricircolo d'aria

5. Far raffreddare il filiro antiodori caldo su una su-
perficie resistente al calore.

Pulizia del filtro antiodori

ATTENZIONE!

Una pulizia errata danneggia il filtro antiodori rigene-

rativo.

» Osservare le indicazioni relative alla rigenerazione.

» Non pulire mai un filtro antiodori rigenerativo con
detergenti, acqua, in lavastoviglie o con un panno
bagnato.

» Se sul filtro antiodore rigenerativo sono visibili im-
purita, prima della rigenerazione rimuoverle con
un panno umido.

Assicurarsi che il filtro non si bagni.



Volumen de suministro

Al desembalar el aparato, comprobar que estén to-
das las piezas y que no presenten danos ocasiona-
dos durante el transporte.

- Fig. B

Advertencias de caracter

general

® | eer atentamente estas instrucciones.

m Conservar las instrucciones y la informa-
cion del producto para un uso posterior o
para posibles compradores posteriores.

m Solamente un montaje profesional confor-
me a las instrucciones de montaje puede
garantizar un uso seguro del aparato. El
instalador es responsable del funciona-
miento perfecto en el lugar de instalacion.

m Estas instrucciones estan dirigidas al ins-
talador del accesorio opcional.

m Solo un profesional autorizado puede co-
nectar el aparato.

m Desconectar la alimentacion eléctrica an-
tes de realizar cualquier tipo de trabajo.

Montaje seguro

Tener en cuenta los consejos y advertencias de se-
guridad especiales para el montaje del accesorio.

/\ ADVERTENCIA - Riesgo de asfixia!

Los nifnos pueden ponerse el material de embalaje

por encima de la cabeza, o bien enrollarse en él, y

asfixiarse.

» Mantener el material de embalaje fuera del alcan-
ce de los nifios.

» No permita que los nifios jueguen con el embala-
je.

A ADVERTENCIA - Riesgo de lesiones!

Las piezas internas del aparato pueden tener bordes

afilados.

» Llevar guantes de proteccion.

El filtro desodorizante permanece caliente durante

un tiempo prolongado tras su regeneracion.

» No tocar directamente el filtro desodorizante tras
su regeneracion; dejar que se enfrie.

/\ ADVERTENCIA - Riesgo de incendio!

Un filtro desodorizante no regenerable puede pren-

derse en el interior del horno.

» Solo se pueden regenerar los filtros desodorizan-
tes regenerables.

{ATENCION!

Si un filtro desodorizante regenerable se cae, puede

danarse. Los dafios no siempre seran visibles por

fuera.

» Desechar y reemplazar el filtro desodorizante re-
generable que se ha caido.

Filtro desodorizante regenerable

Los filtros desodorizantes eliminan los olores en el
funcionamiento con recirculacion de aire. Sustituir o
regenerar regularmente los filtros desodorizantes
asegura una mejor filtracion de olores.

Con un uso normal (de aprox. 1 hora al dia), cam-
biar el filtro desodorizante cada 10 afos como mini-
mo.

Los filtros desodorizantes regenerables se puede re-
generar en un horno convencional.

Con un funcionamiento normal (aprox. 1 hora al dia),
el filtro desodorizante regenerable se debe regene-
rar cada 3-4 meses. El filtro desodorizante regene-
rable se puede regenerar hasta 30 veces.

Desmontar los filtros desodorizantes

1. Retirar el cuadro de mandos.
- Fig. A

2. Nota: Tener en cuenta que el filtro desodorizante
pesa.

Colocar una mano debajo del filtro desodorizante
y desmontarlo.
- Fig. A

Regenerar el filtro desodorizante

A ADVERTENCIA - Riesgo de incendio!

Un filtro desodorizante regenerable puede prenderse

debido a la funcién de limpieza del horno (pirdlisis).

» No regenerar nunca un filtro desodorizante rege-
nerable con la funcion de limpieza del horno (pir6-
lisis).

A ADVERTENCIA - Riesgo de lesiones!

El filtro desodorizante permanece caliente durante

un tiempo prolongado tras su regeneracion.

» No tocar directamente el filtro desodorizante tras
su regeneracion; dejar que se enfrie.

Nota: Durante el proceso de regeneracion, las pie-

zas del filtro desodorizante pueden decolorarse. Las

decoloraciones no afectan al funcionamiento del fil-

tro desodorizante.

Requisito: El filtro desodorizante estd desmontado.

1. Precalentar el horno a una temperatura maxima
de 200 °C (circulacion de aire [@)).

2. Para no rayar la bandeja de horno, colocar el filtro
desodorizante sobre una parrilla.

3. Es posible que se produzcan olores durante la re-
generacion. Abrir una ventana para asegurarse de
que la estancia esté correctamente ventilada.

4. Regenerar el filtro desodorizante regenerativo con
los siguientes ajustes.

Duracion Temperatura Tipo calenta-
miento

120 min max. 200 °C Recirculacion
de aire

5. Dejar que el filtro desodorizante caliente se enfrie
en una superficie resistente al calor.

Limpiar el filtro desodorizante

{ATENCION!

Una limpieza inadecuada dana el filtro desodorizante

regenerativos.

» Tener en cuenta las indicaciones relativas a la re-
generacion.

» No limpiar nunca un filtro desodorizante regenera-
tivo con agua, en el lavavajillas o con un trapo hu-
medo.

» Si queda suciedad visible en el filtro desodorizan-
te regenerativo, eliminarla con un pafio humedo
antes de la regeneracion.



Asegurarse de que el filtro desodorizante no se
moje.

Ambito de fornecimento

Depois de desembalar o aparelho, ha que verificar
todas as pecas quanto a danos de transporte e se o
material fornecido esta completo.

- Fig. B

IndicacoOes gerais

® | eia atentamente este manual.

®» Guarde estas instrucdes e as informa-
¢des sobre o produto para posterior utili-
zaCao ou para entregar a futuros proprie-
tarios.

® SO com uma montagem especializada e
em conformidade com as instru¢cdes de
montagem, pode ser garantida a segu-
ranca durante a utilizacdo. O instalador €
responsavel pelo funcionamento correto
no local de montagem.

® Estas instrugdes destinam-se ao instala-
dor do acessorio especial.

= Apenas um técnico especializado e auto-
rizado podera ligar o aparelho.

m Desligue a alimentagdo de corrente antes
de realizar qualquer trabalho.

Montagem segura

Respeite as indicacdes de segurancga ao efetuar a
montagem dos acessorios especiais.

/A AVISO - Risco de asfixia!

As crian¢cas podem colocar o material de embala-

gem sobre a cabega ou enrolar-se no mesmo € su-

focar.

» Manter o material de embalagem fora do alcance
das criangas.

» N&o permitir que as criancas brinquem com o ma-
terial de embalagem.

A AVISO - Risco de ferimentos!

Os componentes interiores do aparelho podem ter

arestas vivas.

» Use luvas de protecao.

O filtro de odores permanece quente durante muito

tempo apds a regeneragéo.

» Nao toque no filtro de odores logo apods a regene-
racao, deixe-o arrefecer.

/\ AVISO - Risco de incéndio!

Um filtro de odores néo regeneravel pode inflamar-

se dentro do forno.

» Regenerar apenas filtros de odores regeneraveis.

ATENCAO!

No caso de queda, o filtro de odores regeneravel

pode ficar danificado. Os danos nem sempre séo Vvi-

siveis a partir do exterior.

» Elimine e substitua um filtro de odores regenera-
vel que tenha caido.

Filtro de odores regeneravel

Os filtros de odores aglutinam as substancias odori-
feras no modo de funcionamento em recirculacéo
de ar. A substituicdo ou a regeneracao regular dos
filtros de odores garante uma elevada eliminagao
dos odores.

Com utilizacdo normal (aprox. 1 hora por dia), subs-
titua o filtro de odores o mais tardar apds 10 anos.
O filtro de odores regeneravel pode ser regenerado
em um forno comum no mercado.

Numa utilizacdo normal, o filtro de odores regenera-
vel tem de ser regenerado diariamente aprox. 1 ho-
ra, todos os 3-4 meses. O filtro de odores regenera-
vel pode ser regenerado até 30 vezes.

Desmontar o filtros de odores

1. Remover o painel.
- Fig. A

2. Nota: Tenha em considerac&o que o filtro de odo-
res é pesado.

Coloque com uma méao por baixo do filtro de odo-
res e desmonte o filtro de odores.
- Fig. A

Regenerar filtro de odores

/A\ AVISO - Risco de incéndio!

Um filtro de odores n&o regeneravel pode inflamar-

se devido a funcéo de limpeza do forno (pirdlise).

» Nunca regenere um filiro de odores regeneravel
com a funcao de limpeza do forno (pirdlise).

A AVISO - Risco de ferimentos!

O filtro de odores permanece quente durante muito

tempo apds a regeneracao.

» N&o toque no filtro de odores logo apds a regene-
racao, deixe-o arrefecer.

Nota: Partes do filtro de odores podem sofrer uma

alteracao de cor durante o processo de regenera-

cao. As alteracbes na cor nao prejudicam o funcio-

namento do filtro de odores.

Requisito: O filtro de odores encontra-se desmonta-
do.

1. Pré-aqueca o forno no maximo a 200 °C (ar circu-
lante [@).

2. Para n&o riscar o tabuleiro, coloque o filtro de
odores sobre uma grelha.

3. Durante a regeneracao pode ocorrer a formacéao
de odores. Abra uma janela para garantir que o
espaco se encontra bem ventilado.

4. Regenere o filtro de odores regenerativo através
das seguintes regulagdes.

Tempo de du- Temperatura Tipo de aque-
racao cimento
120 min max. 200 °C  Ar circulante

5. Deixe arrefecer o filtro de odores quente sobre
uma base resistente ao calor.

Limpar filtro de odores

ATENCAO!

Uma limpeza incorreta danifica o filtro de odores re-

generativo.

» Preste atencéo as indicagdes de regeneracao.

» Nunca limpe um filtro de odores regenerativo com
produtos de limpeza, agua, na maquina de lavar
loica nem com um pano molhado.

» Se forem visiveis sujidades no filtro de odores re-
generativo, remova as sujidades com um pano
humido antes da regeneracéo.

Preste atencdo para que o filtro de odores nao fi-
que molhado.



Medféljande tillbehor

Kontrollera efter uppackningen att inga delar ar
transportskadade och att leveransen ar komplett.
- Fig. B

Allmanna anvisningar

® | 3s igenom anvisningen noga.

® F@rvara bruksanvisningen och produktin-
formationen for senare anvandning eller
till n@sta agare.

m Saker anvandning av enheten kraver fack-
massig montering enligt monteringsanvis-
ningen. Installatéren ansvarar for en felfri
funktion pa uppstallningsplatsen.

® Anvisningen riktar sig till den som monte-
rar extratillbehoret.

m Det &r bara behdrig elektriker som far an-
sluta enheten.

m S|4 alltid av elen innan du utfér sadana ar-
beten.

Saker montering

FOlj sdkerhetsanvisningarna vid montering av exira-
tillbehoret.

/\ VARNING! - Kvavningsrisk!

Barn kan dra forpackningsmaterial 6ver huvudet eller

trassla in sig i det och kvavas.

» Lat inte barn komma i narheten av férpacknings-
material.

» Lat inte barn leka med foérpackningsmaterialet.

/\ VARNING! - Risk fér personskador!

En del komponenter inuti enheten har vassa kanter.

» Anvand alltid skyddshandskar.

Osfiltret forblir varmt 1angt efter regenereringen.

» ROr inte osfiltret direkt efter regenereringen, utan
lat det forst svalna ordentligt.

/\ VARNING! - Brandrisk!

Osfilter som inte ar regenererbara kan antédndas i ug-
nen.

» Regenerera bara osfilter som ar regenererbara.

OBS!

Faller ett regenererbart osfilter ned, sa kan det bli

skadat. Skadorna géar inte alltid att se utvandigt.

» Omhanderta och ersatt nedfallna regenererbara
osfilter.

Regenererbart osfilter

Osfiltret binder oset vid cirkulationsdrift. Byt eller re-
generera osfiltren regelbundet for att halla bort oset.
Byt osfilter inom 10 ar vid normalanvéandning (ca 1
timme om dagen).

Regenererbara osfilter gar att regenerera i vanlig
ugn.

Det regenererbara osfiltret kraver regenerering med
3-4 manaders intervall vid normalanvandning om ca
1 timme per dag. Det regenererbara osfiltret gar att
regenerera upp till 30 ganger.

Ta bort osfiltret
1. Ta bort panelen.
- Fig. A

2. Notera: Tank pa att osfiltret ar tungt.

Fatta tag under osfiltret med ena handen och ta ur
det.
- Fig. B

Regenerera osfilter

A VARNING! — Brandrisk!

Regenererbara osfilter kan boérja brinna pga. ugns-

rengdringsfunktionen (pyrolys).

» Regenerera aldrig regenererbara osfilter med
ugnsrengdringsfunktionen (pyrolys).

/\ VARNING! - Risk for personskador!

Osfiltret forblir varmt langt efter regenereringen.

» Ror inte osfiltret direkt efter regenereringen, utan
lat det forst svalna ordentligt.

Notera: Delar av osfiltret kan bli missfargade vid re-

genereringen. Missfargningarna paverkar inte osfil-

terfunktionen.

Krav: Osfiltret &r urtaget.

1. Forvarm ugnen till max. 200°C (varmluft [@]).

2. Lagg osfiltret pa galler, annars kan du repa bak-
platen.

3. Det kan lukta en del vid regenereringen. Se till s&
att rummet ar valventilerat genom att 6ppna 6pp-
na fonstret.

4. Regenerera det regenererbara osfiltret med foljan-
de installningar.

Tillagningstid Temperatur Ugnsfunktion

120 min. max. 200°C Varmluft

5. Lat det heta osfiltret svalna pa varmetaligt under-
lag.

Rengora osfilter

OBS!

Felaktig reng6ring skadar regenererbara osfilter.

» FOlj regenereringsanvisningarna.

» Rengor aldrig regenererbara osfilter med reng6-
ringsmedel, vatten, diskmaskin eller vat trasa.

» Ser du smuts pa ett regenererbart osfilter, ta bort
den med fuktad trasa fore regenereringen.

Se till sa att osfiltret inte blir blott.

Leveringsinnhold

Etter fierning av emballasjen ma du kontrollere alle
delene med henblikk pa transportskader og forvisse
deg om at ingen deler mangler.

- Fig. H

Generelle merknader

® | es ngye giennom denne veiledningen.

m Oppbevar veiledningen og produkt-
informasjonen for senere bruk eller for en
senere eier.

m Sikkerheten under bruken er kun garan-
tert dersom monteringen foretas forskrifts-
messig i henhold til monteringsanvisnin-
gen. Installataren er ansvarlig for at ap-
paratet fungerer som det skal pa opp-
stillingsstedet.

m Denne veiledningen er beregnet pa mon-
toren av spesialtiibehgret.



m Apparatet skal kun installeres av autori-
serte fagfolk.

= S|4 alltid av streamtilfarselen for det skal
gjennomfares arbeider.

Sikker montering

Folg sikkerhetsanvisningene ved montering av
spesialtilbehar.

A\ ADVARSEL - Kvelningsfare!

Barn kan f& emballasjen over hodet eller vikle seg
inn i den og kveles.

» Hold emballasjen borte fra barn.

» Barn ma ikke fa leke med emballasjen.

/\ ADVARSEL - Fare for personskade!

Komponenter inni apparatet kan ha skarpe kanter.

» Bruk vernehansker.

Luktfilteret er fortsatt varmt lenge etter regenererin-

gen.

» Ikke bergr luktfilteret rett etter regenereringen,
men la det kjgle seg ned.

/\ ADVARSEL - Brannfare!

Luktfiltre som ikke er regenererbare, kan ta fyr i
stekeovnen.

» Kun regenererbare luktfiltre méa regenereres.

OBS!

Hvis et regenererbart luktfilter faller ned, kan det bli
skadet. Skadene er ikke alltid synlige utenpa.

» Kasser og bytt ut det luktfilteret som har falt ned.

Regenererbart luktfilter

Luktfiltre binder luktstoffene i sirkulasjonsdrift. Lukt-
filtre som skiftes ut eller regenereres regelmessig,
sgrger for en hay grad av luktfjerning.

Ved vanlig bruk (ca. 1 time per dag) skal luktfilteret
skiftes ut minst hvert 10. ar.

Regenererbare luktfiltre kan regenereres i en vanlig
stekeovn.

Ved normal bruk, ca. én time om dagen, ma det
regenererbare luktfilteret regenereres hver 3-4 .
maned. Det regenererbare lukftfilteret kan regenere-
res opptil 30 ganger.

Demontere luktfilter
1. Fjern dekselet.
- Fig. A
2. Merk: Veer oppmerksom pa at luktfilteret er tungt.

Ta en hand under luktfilteret, og demonter det.
- Fig. A

Regenerere luktfilter

/\ ADVARSEL - Brannfare!

Et regenererbart luktfilter kan antennes ved bruk av

ovnrengjgringsfunksjonen (pyrolyse).

» Et regenererbart luktfilte méa aldri regenereres med
ovnrengjgringsfunksjonen (pyrolyse).

/\ ADVARSEL - Fare for personskade!

Luktfilteret er fortsatt varmt lenge etter regenererin-

gen.

» |Ikke berar luktfilteret rett etter regenereringen,
men la det kjole seg ned.

Merk: Under rengjegringsprosessen kan deler av lukt-

filteret bli misfarget. Misfarging pavirker ikke luktfilte-

rets funksjonsdyktighet.

Forutsetning: Lukffilteret er tatt ut.

1. Forvarm stekeovnen til maks. 200 °C (sirkula-
sjonsluft @),

2. Legg luktfilteret pa en rist slik at du ikke skraper
opp stekebrettet.
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3. Under regenereringen kan det oppsta lukt. Apne
et vindu for a sikre at rommet luftes godt.

4. Regenerer det regenerative luktfilteret med folgen-
de innstillinger.

Varighet Temperatur Varmetype
120 min maks. 200 °C  Sirkluasjons-
luft

5. Legg det glovarme luktfilteret avkjoles pa et
underlag som taler varme.

Rengjore luktfilter

OBS!

Feil rengjering skader det regenerative luktfilteret.

» Folg veiledningen om rengjering.

» Bruk aldri rengjeringsmiddel, vann, opp-
vaskmaskin eller en dryppende vat klut til &
rengjare et regenerativt luktfilter.

» Dersom det er synlig smuss pa det regenerative
luktfilteret, skal dette smusset fjernes med en
fuktig klut f@r regenereringen.

Pass pa at luktfilteret ikke blir vatt.

Toimitussisalto

Kun olet poistanut kaikki osat pakkauksesta, tarkista
ettei niissa ole kuljetusvaurioita ja etta kaikki osat
ovat mukana.

- Kuva @

Yleisia ohjeita

® | ue tdma ohje huolellisesti.

m Sailyta ohjeet ja tuotetiedot myéhempaa
kayttotarvetta tai mahdollista uutta
omistajaa varten.

m Turvallinen kayttdé on taattu vain, kun
asennus tehdaan ammattitaitoisesti
asennusohjeita noudattaen. Asentaja
vastaa moitteettomasta toiminnasta
laitteen asennuspaikassa.

®m Tama ohje on tarkoitettu erikoisvarusteen
asentajalle.

m |aitteen saa liittda vain ammattilainen,
jolla on asianmukaiset asennusoikeudet.

m Kytke aina ennen tyon aloittamista
virransaanti pois paalta.

Turvallinen asennus

Noudata turvallisuusohjeita lisavarustetta
asennettaessa.

/\ VAROITUS - Tukehtumisvaara!

Lapset saattavat leikkiessaan esim. vetaa
pakkausmateriaaleja padhansé tai kaariytya niihin ja
tukehtua.

» Pida pakkausmateriaali poissa lasten ulottuvilta.
» Ala anna lasten leikkia pakkausmateriaalilla.

A VAROITUS - Loukkaantumisvaara!

Laitteen sisapuolella olevat rakenneosat voivat olla

terdvareunaiset.

» Kayta suojakasineita.

Hajusuodatin pysyy regeneroinnin jalkeen kauan

kuumana.

» Ala kosketa hajusuodatinta heti regeneroinnin
jalkeen, vaan anna sen ensin jaahtya riittavasti.



A\ VAROITUS - Tulipalovaara!

Hajusuodatin, joka ei ole regeneroitavissa, voi syttya
uunissa palamaan.

» Regeneroi vain regeneroitavia hajusuodattimia.

HUOMIO!

Hajusuodatin voi vaurioitua, jos se paasee

putoamaan. Vauriot eivét ole aina havaittavissa

ulkopuolelta.

» Vaihda ja havita pudonnut regeneroitava
hajusuodatin.

Regeneroitava hajusuodatin

Hajusuodattimet sitovat itseensa hajut
kiertoilmakéaytdssa. Saanndllisesti vaihdetut tai
regeneroidut hajusuodattimet varmistavat tehokkaan
hajunpoiston.

Vaihda hajusuodatin tavanomaisessa kaytdssa
(paivittain n. 1 tunti) viimeistdan 10 vuoden kuluttua.
Regeneroitava hajusuodatin voidaan regeneroida
tavallisessa uunissa.

Regeneroitava hajusuodatin on regeneroitava
tavanomaisessa kaytossa, paivittain

n. 1 tunti, 3-4 kuukauden véalein. Regeneroitava
hajusuodatin voidaan regeneroida enint&déan

30 kertaa.

Hajusuodattimen irrotus

1. Poista suojus.
- Kuva A

2. Huomautus: Ota huomioon, ettd hajusuodatin on
painava.

Tartu toisella kadella alhaalta hajusuodattimeen ja
ota hajusuodatin pois paikaltaan.
- Kuva H

Hajusuodattimen regenerointi

A\ VAROITUS - Tulipalovaara!
Uuninpuhdistustoiminto (pyrolyysi) voi saada
regeneroitavan hajusuodattimen syttymaan tuleen.
» Ala regeneroi regeneroitavaa hajusuodatinta
koskaan uuninpuhdistustoiminnolla (pyrolyysi).

/\ VAROITUS - Loukkaantumisvaara!

Hajusuodatin pysyy regeneroinnin jalkeen kauan

kuumana.

» Ala kosketa hajusuodatinta heti regeneroinnin
jalkeen, vaan anna sen ensin jaahtya riittavasti.

Huomautus: Hajusuodattimen osat voivat muuttaa
varia regenerointiprosessin yhteydessa. Varjaytyméat
eivat vaikuta hajusuodattimen toimintaan.
Vaatimus: Hajusuodatin on otettu pois paikaltaan.

1. Esilammitad uuni enintdan lampdtilaan 200 °C
(kiertoilma [@)).

2. Aseta hajusuodatin ritilélle, jotta leivinpelti ei
naarmuunnu.

3. Regeneroinnin aikana voi muodostua hajuja.
Varmista huoneen hyva tuuletus avaamalla
ikkunan.

4. Regeneroi regeneroitava hajusuodatin seuraavilla
asetuksilla.

Toiminta-aika Lampdtila Uunitoiminto

120 min maks. 200 °C  Kiertoilma

5. Anna kuuman hajusuodattimen jadhtya kuumuutta
kestavalla alustalla.

Hajusuodattimen puhdistus

HUOMIO!

Virheellinen puhdistus vaurioittaa regeneroitavaa
hajusuodatinta.

» Noudata regenerointia koskevia ohjeita.

» Ala puhdista regeneroitavaa hajusuodatinta
puhdistusaineilla, vedella, astianpesukoneessa tai
maralla liinalla.

» Jos regeneroitavassa hajusuodattimessa on
nakyvaa likaa, poista lika kostealla liinalla ennen
regenerointia.

Varmista, ettd hajusuodatin ei paase kastumaan.

Leveringsomfang

Kontrollér alle dele for transportskader efter udpak-
ningen, og om leveringen indeholder alle dele.

- Fig. H1

Generelle henvisninger

® | aes denne vejledning omhyggeligt igen-
nem.

m Opbevar vejledningen og produktinforma-
tionerne til senere brug, og giv dem vi-
dere til en senere gjer.

m Sikkerheden under brugen er kun sikret,
hvis apparatet er blevet monteret korrekt
iht. montagevejledningen. Installataren har
ansvaret for, at apparatet fungerer fejlfrit
pa opstillingsstedet.

® Denne vejledning henvender sig til montg-
ren af det ekstra tilbehar.

m Tilslutningen af apparatet ma kun udfgres
af en autoriseret fagmand.

m Stromtilfarslen skal afbrydes, for der ud-
fares nogen form for arbejde pa appara-
tet.

Sikker montage

Overhold sikkerhedsanvisningerne ved montagen af
det ekstra tilbehgar.

/\ ADVARSEL - Fare for kveelning!

Barn kan treekke emballagemateriale over hovedet

eller vikle sig ind i det og blive kvalt.

» Opbevar emballagematerialet utilgeengeligt for
barn.

» Lad ikke bern lege med emballagemateriale.

A ADVARSEL - Fare for tilskadekomst!

Komponenterne indvendig i apparatet kan have skar-

pe kanter.

» Brug beskyttelseshandsker.

Lugtfiltret er meget varmt i lang tid efter regenererin-

gen.

» Ror ikke ved lugtfiltret umiddelbart efter regenere-
ringen, men lad det farst kole tilstreekkeligt af.

/\ ADVARSEL - Brandtare!

Ikke-regenererbare lugtabsorberende filtre kan blive

anteendt i ovnen.

» Regenerer kun regenererbare lugtabsorberende
filtre.

BEMAERK!

Hvis det regenererbare lugftfilter falder pa gulvet, kan

det blive beskadiget. S&danne beskadigelser er ikke

altid synlige udefra.

» Kasser det regenererbare lugtfilter, hvis det er fal-
det pa gulvet, og udskift det med et nyt.
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Regenererbart lugtfilter

Lugtfiltret binder lugtstoffer ved recirkulationsdrift.
Regelmaessig udskiftning eller regenerering af lugtfil-
tret sikrer en hgj grad af lugtreduktion.

Ved normal anvendelse (dagligt ca. 1 time) skal lugt-
filtret udskiftes senest efter 10 ar.

Det regenererbare lugtfilter kan regenereres i en al-
mindelig bageovn.

Ved normal brug, dvs. ca. 1 time dagligt, skal det re-
genererbare lugtfilter udskiftes eller regenereres for
hver 3-4 maneder. Det regenererbare lugftfilter kan
regenereres op til 30 gange.

Afmontage af lugtfilter

1. Fjern panelet.
- Fig. A

2. Bemaerk: Veer opmaerksom pa, at lugftfiltret er
tungt.

Hold med den ene hand under lugtfiltret, og tag
lugtfiltret ud.
- Fig. A

Regenerering af lugtfilter

/\ ADVARSEL - Brandfare!

Det regenererbare lugtfilter kan blive anteendt med

ovnrensefunktionen (pyrolyse).

» Det regenererbare lugtfilter méa aldrig regenereres
med ovnrensefunktionen (pyrolyse).

/\ ADVARSEL - Fare for tilskadekomst!

Lugtfiltret er meget varmt i lang tid efter regenererin-

gen.

» Ror ikke ved lugtfiltret umiddelbart efter regenere-
ringen, men lad det farst kale tilstreekkeligt af.

Bemeerk: Ved regenereringsprocessen kan dele af

lugtfiltret blive misfarvede. Misfarvningerne har ingen

indflydelse pé lugtfiltrets funktion.

Krav: Lugtfiltret er afmonteret.
1. Forvarm ovnen til maks. 200°C (cirkulationsluft

).

2. Leeg lugtfiltret pa en rist for at undga at ridse
bagepladen.

3. Der kan opsta lugt i forbindelse med regenererin-
gen af lugtfiltret. Serg for god ventilation i rummet
ved at dbne et vindue.

4. Regenerer det regenerative lugtfilter med falgende
indstillinger.

Varighed Temperatur Ovnfunktion

120 min. Maks. 200 °C  Cirkulations-

luft

5. Lad det varme lugftfilter kole af pa et varmebestan-
digt underlag.

Rengoring af lugtfilter

BEMZAERK!

Forkert rengering beskadiger det regenerative lugtfil-

ter.

» Folg anvisningerne om regenerering.

» Det regenerative lugtfilter méa aldrig rengeres med
renggringsmidler, vand, vade klude eller vaskes i
opvaskemaskinen.

» Hvis der er synlige tilsmudsninger pé lugtfiltret,
skal de fijernes med en fugtig klud inden regenere-
ringen.

Pas p4, at lugffiltret ikke bliver vadt.
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YAIK& maxp&doong

MeT& TO EeTTOKETAOPIOPT EAEYETE OAOL TO EPN VI EV-
Oexopeveg (NUIEC PHETAPOPAC KOOWC KAl VIO TNV TTAN-
pOTNTO TNC TP &dooNG.

- EIK.

FevIKEC UTTODEIEEIC

® AIoBGOTE TTPOOEKTIKO QUTEC TIC 0dnyiec.

m QUAGETE TIC 0ONyiec KOBWC Kol TIC TTANPO-
dopiec TPOIOVTOC YIO PETETIEITA XPNON N
VIO TOV ETTOPEVO KOTOXO TNC CUOKEUNC.

m MOvo e TN owoTr) TomoBeTnon oupdwva
pe TIC odnyiec TomoBeTnong diaodaideTal
N aodoAeiax Kata TN xpnon. O eyKaTo-
OTOTNG €ival uTTeUBbuvoC vIa TNV awoyn Ael-
Toupyia oTn Beon TomoBETNONG.

m AuTEC ol 0dnyiec ameuBUVOVTal OTOV EYKO-
TOOTOTN TOU €10IKoU eEPTNUOTOC.

® MOVo evac adelouxoC TEXVIKOC ETITPETE-
TOl vor oUVOEDEl TN CUOKEUN.

m [1pIv TNV TTPOYHATOTIOINON OTTOIGOONTIOTE
epyaoiag, dIOKOWTE TNV TTOPOXN PEUUOTOC.

AopaAng cuvapuoAoynon
[MpooexeTte TIC UTTOOEIEEIC ODOAEIBC KATA TN OUVOP-
pHoAdynon Tou e1dikou e€0pTAUOTOC.

/\ NPOEIAOMNOIHEH - KivBuvog aoguioag!

Ta moudid pmopel va mep&oouv To UAIKG TNG Ou-

oKeuaoiog MoV ommd To KEGAAI ) val TUAIXTOUV O’ alu-

TA KOl Vo TaBouv aodutio.

» KpoTdTe Ta UNKG OUOKEUQCIOG HOKPIG OO T TTOH-
Al

» Mnv adrivete Ta audid va TTaiouV Pe Ta UNIKG OU-
OKEUOoInC.

/\ NPOEIAOMOIHEH - Kivduvog TpaupaTicpou!

Ta e€apTHOTA OTO €0WTEPIKO TNC OUOKEUNG UTTOPEI

va eival KopTepa.

» DopATE TTPOOTATEUTIKA YAVTIOQL

To GIATPO OOUWV PETG TNV GVOYEVVNON TTAPAUEVE! VIO

TTOAU XPOVO KOUTO.

» Mnv ayyi€eTe TO GIATPO oopwyv ameubeiog YeTd TNV
aVayevvnNon, oMa adrjoTe TO VoL KQUWOEL,

/\ NPOEIAOMNOIHEH - KivBuvog mupkayiée!

Eva pn avayevvopevo GIATPO 0CHWV PTTOPET VO avo-

dAeyei oTov doupvo.

» AvoyevvaTe JOVO avoayevwwpeva GIATpo OOHwV.

MPOZOXH!

Edv meoel KATw eva avoayevvnolpo GIATPO 0opwY,

uropei auTo va urtootel {nuid. Or ¢nuieg de daivovTal

mavToTe amod £EW.

» ATTOOUPETE KOl QVTIKOTOOTIOTE TO TTEOUEVO KATW
avayevvnoipo GIATPO OoV.



AvayevvnoIHO QIATPO OCH®V

Ta GIATPO 0OPWV QIATPGPOUV TIC OOUNPEEC OUOIEC OTN
AeiToupyio avoKUKAOPOPIOG aEpa. Ta TOAKTIKO OAOY-
peva i avayevvopeva GIATpa oopwv eEaodaiiCouv
pIot UWNAr ommodoon QIATPAPIOUOTOC TWV OCHWV.
>TNV KOVOVIKN AgiToupyia (Kabnuepiva Tiepimou 1
WPO) OVTIKATAOTAOTE TO GIATOO OOHWV TO OpyOTEPO
peTd amo 10 xpovia.

To avayyevholgo GIATPO OCU®V PTTOPE! VO OVOYEVVN-
Bei o’ &vav ouvnBOiopévo Goupvo.

To avayevvnoluo GIATOO 0OV TIPETTEI OTNV KOVOVIK
AeiToupyia, epimou 1 K&Oe pEPQ, Vo AVTIKOBIoTOTO!
N VO ovOyeVVIETOI K&Be 3-4 privec. To avayevvholpgo
®IATPO oopWV pmopel va avayevvnOei HEXPI KAl

30 dopec.

Acpalpeon TOU PIATPOU OGHWV
1. AdaipeoTe TN AwPIda KAAUYNC.
- FEik. A

2. Inueinon: MpooelTe, 0TI To GIATPO OopQV Eival
Bapu.
[MIGOTE PE TO EVA XEPI KATW OTIO TO GIATOO 00UWV
Kol adaipeoTe TO GIATPO OOHWV.
- Ek. KA

Avayevvnon ¢piATpou ocHwWV

/\ NPOEIAOMOIHEH - Kivoéuvog rmupkayiag!

Eva avayevvnpevo GIATPO 00pwV PTIoPE! Vo avoidAe-

vei pe Tn Aeiroupyia kaBapiopoU doupvou (TTupOAu-

on).

» Mnv avayevvroeTe TTOTE TO AVOYEVVOUEVO GIATPO
00UV Pe TN AeIToupyia KaBapIopou Goupvou (TTu-
pOAuON).

/\ NPOEIAOMNOIHEH - KivBuvog TpauUpaTIGHOU!
To IATPO OOV PETG TNV QVOYEVVNON TTOPOUEVE! VIX
TTOAU XPOVO KQUTO.

» Mnv ayyi&ete To GIATPO oopwV armeudeiag peTd Tnv
avayévvnon, oAG adroTe TO VO KPUWOEL.

Znpeiwon: Katd mn didpkeia TG JIadIKOCIOG ovo-

VEVVNONG UTopEl pepn Tou GIATOOU OOV VO OA-

A&&ouv xpwpa. O1 amoxpwoelc dev EXOUV Kouia eTip-

por TMAvw oTn AeiIToupyia Tou GIATPOU OCHWV.

MpoUmoBeon: To GiATPO oouwyv xel adaipedel.

1. [1poBeppudveTe ToV GOUPVO TO UEYIOTO OTOUG
200 °C (avokukAodopia agpa [@)).

2. [0 va U yPOToouvioeTe TO TaWi, TOTTOBETAOTE TO
GIATPO OOV ETIAVW OE HIOt OXAPO.

3. Kata 7n diGipkela TNG avayevvnong, umopei va on-
pioupynBouv oopec. MNa va BeRaiwdeite, 0TI TO Ow-
HOTIO aepideTal KOAY, avoiETe eva Tap&Bupo.

4. AvoyevvnoTe TO QvVoyyevwuevo GIATPO OOHWV e
TIC akOAouBeC pubpioelc.

AlIxpKeEIX OgpHokpaocia Tpomog ynoi-
HOTOG

120 Aent&x pey. 200 °C AvoKukAodopia
agpa

5. AQroTe VO KPUWOEI TO KAUTO GIATOO OOPWV EMTAVK
0€ P10 avOEKTIKN 0T BepuoTNTA EMHAVEIR EVOI-
mobeong.

Ka0apiopog ¢piATpou ocpwv

MPOZOXH!

O AaBOC KaBAPIoPOC TTIPOKOAEI {NUIG OTO QVOYEV-

VOPEVO GIATPO OOUWV.

» [MpooelTe TIC UTTOdEIEEIC avayEvvNoNG.

» Mnv KaBopileTe TTOTE VA AvVAYEVVWHEVO PIATPO
O0P®V e VEPO, OTO TTAUVTAPIO TATWY N e Eval
uypPO TIOWVI.

» OTOv 0TO avayevwwPeVO GIATOO OOUWV UTTPXE!
OPOTH PUTTOVON, OMOUGKQEUVETE TN PUTIAVON TIPIV
TNV QvOyEVVNoN Le eva uypo TIAawVi.

MpooglTe, va un HoUoKEWel TO GIATPO OOHWV.

Teslimat kapsami

Ambalajindan cikardiktan sonra tim parcalarda
nakliyeden kaynaklanan hasarlar olup olmadigini ve
parcalarin eksiksiz olup olmadigini kontrol edin.

- Sek. A

Genel uyarilar

m Bu kilavuzu dikkatlice okuyunuz.

m Kilavuzu ve Urun bilgilerini, ileride
kullanmak icin veya cihazin muhtemel bir
sonraki sahibi icin saklayin.

m Sadece montaj kilavuzuna gére yapilmis
uzmanca bir kurma sayesinde, kullanim
guvenligi garanti edilmis olur. Yerlesim
yerinde cihazin sorunsuz galismasindan
montaj yapan sorumludur.

m Bu kilavuz 6zel aksesuarin montajini
yapan kisiye yoneliktir.

m Sadece egitimli bir uzman bu cihazin
baglantisini gerceklestirebilir.

® TUm calismalara baslamadan 6nce akim
beslemesi kesilmelidir.

Guvenli montaj

Ozel aksesuarin montaj sirasinda giivenlik ile ilgili
uyarilari dikkate aliniz.

A\ uYARI - Bogulma tehlikesi!

Cocuklar ambalaj malzemelerini baslarinin Gzerine

gecirebilir ve ambalaj malzemesine dolanarak

bogulabilir.

» Ambalaj malzemesini gocuklardan uzak tutun.

» Cocuklarin ambalaj malzemeleri ile oynamasina
izin vermeyin.

A UYARI - Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Cihaz icindeki parcalar keskin kenarli olabilir.

» Koruyucu eldiven kullaniniz.

Koku filtresi, rejenerasyon sonrasinda uzunca bir

slre sicak kalir.

» Koku filtresine rejenerasyondan hemen sonra
dokunmayiniz, énce sogumasini bekleyiniz.

A\ UYARI - Yangin tehlikesi!

Yenilenebilir olmayan bir koku filtresi firnda alev

alabilir.

» Yalnizca yenilenebilir koku filtreleri tekrar
Isitilmalidir.

DIKKAT!

Yenilenebilir bir koku filtresi yere duserse, filtre hasar

gorebilir. Hasarlar her zaman disaridan

gérinmeyebilir,

» Yere diisen yenilenebilir koku filtresi imha edilmeli
ve degistiriimelidir.
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Yenilenebilir koku filtresi

Koku filtreleri, havalandirma calismasinda
parcaciklarini baglar. Dizenli olarak degistirilen veya
rejenere edilen koku filtreleri ylksek bir koku
giderme dlzeyi sagdlar.

Koku filtresini normal isletimde (glinde yakl. 1 saat)
en gec 10 yil sonra degistiriniz.

Yenilenebilir koku filtresi piyasada satilan herhangi
bir firnda yenilenebilir.

Yenilenebilir koku filtresi normal isletimde, yani
gunde vyakl. 1 saat kullanildiginda, 3-4 ayda bir
yenilenmelidir. Yenilenebilir koku filtresi en fazla 30
defa yenilenebilir.

Koku filtresinin soklilmesi
1. Kumanda panelini ¢ikariniz.
- Sek. A
2. Not: Koku filtresinin agir oldugunu unutmayiniz.

Bir elle koku filtresi alttan tutulmali ve koku filtresi
sOkUlmelidir.
- Sek. H

Koku filtresi yenilenmesi

/\ UYARI - Yangin tehlikesi!

Yenilenebilir bir koku filtresi, firin temizleme

fonksiyonu (piroliz) sirasinda alev alabilir.

» Yenilenebilir bir koku filtresi asla firin temizleme
fonksiyonuyla (piroliz) yenilenmemelidir.

A UYARI - Yaralanma tehlikesi!

Koku filtresi, rejenerasyon sonrasinda uzunca bir

sure sicak kalir.

» Koku filtresine rejenerasyondan hemen sonra
dokunmayiniz, 6nce sogumasini bekleyiniz.

Not: Yenileme sUrecinde koku filtresi pargalarinin

renkleri degisebilir. Renk degisimlerinin koku

filtresinin calismasina bir etkisi yoktur.

Gereklilik: Koku filtresi sokilmustur.

1. Finnda maksimum 200 °C'ye (hava dolasimi @)
on i1sitma gergeklestiriimelidir.

2. Finn tepsisini cizmemek icin, koku filtresi bir 1zgara
Uzerine yerlestiriimelidir.

3. Yenileme sirasinda koku olusumu meydana
gelebilir. Odanin iyi havalandirildiindan emin
olmak icin bir pencere acilmalidir.

4. Yenilenebilir koku filtresi, asagidaki ayarlarla
yenilenmelidir.

Siire Sicaklik Isitma tipi
120 dak maks. 200 °C  Hava
dolasimi

5. Sicak koku filtresi, isiya dayanikl bir althgin
Uzerinde sogumaya birakiimaldir.

Koku filtresinin temizlenmesi

DIKKAT!

Yanlis temizleme, yenileyici koku filtresine hasar

verir.

» Yenileme uyarilari dikkate alinmalidir.

» Yenileyici koku filtresi asla deterjanla, suyla,
bulasik makinesinde veya islak bezle
temizlenmemelidir.

» Yenileyici koku filtresindeki gorulebilir Kirler,
yenilemeden 6nce islak bir bezle temizlenmelidir.

Koku filtresinin islanmamasina dikkat edilmelidir.
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KomnneKT nocTtaBKU

Mocne pacnakoBKM NPoBepbLTE BCE AeTalnu Ha OTCYyTCTBUE
TPaHCMOPTHLIX NOBPEXAEHUH, a TaKXKe KOMMIEKTHOCTb Mo-
CTaBKM.

- Puc. @

O6Lime yKasaHuA

= BHMMAaTEbHO 03HAKOMbTECH C AaHHBLIM PY-
KOBOACTBOM.

» CoXpaH1Te MHCTPYKLMIO U MHPOopMaLMo 06
“3Lenuu AnA AanbHenLWwero uCnonb30oBaHu1A
Wnu AnA nepejauu crieaytoleMy BnazenbLy.

® Be30nacHOCTb SKCNnyaTauun rapaHTMpyeTcA
TONIbKO NPY KBaNMOULUMPOBAHHOW YCTAHOBKE
C coBnoAeHUeM MHCTPYKLMM MO MOHTaXKy. 3a
NPaBUIbHOCTb YCTAHOBKKU OTBETCTBEHHOCTb
HECET yCTaHOBLLMK.

= OT0 PyKOBOACTBO NpeaHasHaueHo AnA ycTa-
HOBLLIMKOB creuuanbHbIX NPUHAANEXHOCTEN.

= ToNbKO KBaIMPUUMPOBAHHLIM CrieuuanucT
MOXXET BbINOSIHUTL NOAKMtoUYeHWe npubopa.

= [lepea npoBeaeHuem nobbix paboT OTKNO-
unTe NoZavy INEKTPOSHEPTUM.

Be3onacHOCTb NpU MOHTaXe

Cobntoaaiite 3TV yKasaHuA No TexHuKke 6e3onacHoCTU npu
YCTaHOBKE CreunarnbHbIX NPUHAANEXHOCTEMN.

A NMPEAYNPEXAEHUE — OnacHocTb yayLibA!

JeTtv MoryT 3aBepHyTbCA B yNakOBOYHbIN MaTtepuan uim Ha-

ZieTb ero cebe Ha rofoBy U 3aZJOXHYTbCA.

» He noanyckante aeten K ynakoBOYHOMY martepuany.

» He nossonAanTe AeTAM UrpaTb C YNaKoBOYHLIM MaTepua-
JIOM.

A NPEAYNPEXOEHUE — OnacHocTb TpaBMHMpOBaHUA!

HekoTopble aeTanu BHyTpH npubopa UMEIOT OCTPLIE KPOMKH.

> Wcnonb3ymnTe 3allMTHLIE NepyaTKu.

Mocne pereHepaunv GunbLTP ANA yAaneHua 3anaxos OCTaéT-

CA FOPAYMM B TEUEHWE [10/Ir0r0 BPEMEHH.

» He npuKkacanTech K uabLTPy ANA yAaneHua 3anaxos cpa-
3y nocsie pereHepauuu, jante eMmy ocCTblTb.

A NPEAYMNPEXAEHUE - OnacHocTb Bo3ropaHusa!

HepereHepupyeMblii GUALTP ANA NOrMOLLEHUA 3anaxoB Mo-

YKET BOCMNaMEHUTLCA B IyXOBOM LUKady.

» PereHepupyiTe TONbKO pereHepupyemble GunbTpbl AMA
nornoweHnA 3anaxa.

BHUMAHMUE!

MazneHne MOXXET NPUBECTU K MOBPEXAEHUIO pereHepupye-

MOrO MOrnoTUTEeNA 3anaxoB. OTW NOBPEXAEHNUA He Bceraa

BUAHbI CHAPYXMK.

» VYnaBluue pereHepupyemMble GUALTPLI ANA yAaneHua
3anaxoB He0BX0AMMO YTUIM3UPOBATb, @ Ha UX MECTO
YCTaHOBWTb HOBbIE.



PereHepupyembiv NOrNOTUTENb 3anaxoB
Mornotutenb 3anaxoB 3a4epXXMBaET HEMPUATHLIE 3anaxu B
peXxMme UMpKynAuun Bosayxa. PerynApHo 3ameHaiTe nnm
NPOBOANUTE PereHepaumio NorfoTUTeNa 3anaxos AnA obecre-
YeHWA Haane)allero ypoBHA HeNTpanM3aumm 3anaxos.

Mpwv HopManbHoOM aKcnayaTauun (eXXeaHEBHO NPUM. B Teu. 1
yaca) GunbTP ANA yAaneH1s 3anaxos cnefyeT UCnonb3oBaTb
He Gonee 10 ner.

MO»HO NPOM3BOAUTL pereHepaLmnto pereHepupyemMoro
NornoTUTENa 3anaxoB B 0ObIYHOM AyXOBOM LUKady.

Mpu HopManbHOW eXxeAHEeBHON BKCMNyaTaumu, B Teye-

HWe NPUM. OLHOro Yaca, pereHepupyembli NornoTuTeNb
3anaxoB crieAyeT 3aMeHATb Kaxkable 3-4 mecAues. Perexe-
pauuio pereHepupyemMoro noraoTUTENa 3anaxoB MOXHO Npo-
BOAUTL He Bonee 30 pas.

CHATUE NornoTuTens 3anaxos
1. CHUMUTE naHenb.
- Puc. A

2. 3ameTKa: YuutbiBaiTe 60MbLLOK BEC NOrNOTUTENA 3ana-
XOB.

CHUMMTE NOrIOTUTESb 3aMaxos, yAepPXXMUBan ero CHU3y.
- Puc. H

PereHepauuﬂ nornoTuTena 3anaxos

A NPEAYMNPEXAEHUE - OnacHocTb Bo3ropaHua!

Mpu Mcnonb3oBaHUM GYHKLMKM OYUCTKM LyXOBOro LKada (nu-

pOnu3) CyLLeCcTBYET ONacHOCTb BOCMIaMEHEHWA pereHepw-

pyelvloro nornoTuTenAa 3anaxos.

» Hukoraa He ncnonb3ayinte GYHKUUIO OYUCTKU AYXOBOro
WwKkada (NMponua) AnA pereHepaunu pereHepupyemoro
MornoTUTeNA 3anaxos.

A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE — OnacHoCcTb TpaBMUpPOBaHUA!

[Mocne pereHepauunv GUNbLTP ANA yAaneHuA 3anaxoB OCTaéT-

cA rOle-WIM B TeyeHune Aonroro BpeMeHVI.

» He npukacanTech K GUnbTPy ANA yAaneHua 3anaxos cpa-
3y Mocne pereHepauuu, Aaute eMy OCTbITb.

3ameTKa: B npouecce pereHepaummn HEKOTOPLIE YaCcTH

NOrfoTUTENA 3anaxoB MOTyT USMEHUTb CBOW LBET. MameHe-

HUEe LuBeTa HUKaK He BIIUAET Ha (DYHKLI,VIVI nornoTuTena 3ana-

XOB.

Tpe6osaHue: MNornoT1TeNb 3aNaxos CHAT.

1. Pasorpeiite ayxoBon WwKad A0 MakKc. Temneparypbl
200 °C (B perkuMe KoHBeKLuK [8)).

2. [Nono)uTe NornoTUTENb 3anaxoB Ha PELLETKY BO U3bexa-
HWe ouapanbiBaHUA NPOTUBHA.

3. Bo BpemA pereHepauunm MOXXeT NOABUTLCA crneunduye-
ckui 3anax. OTKpoWiTe OKHO, YTOOLI 06ECNEUUTb BEHTUNA-
LMIO MOMELLIEHUA.

4. BbINonHWTE pereHepauuto NornoTUTeNa 3anaxos co chne-
JYOLMMKW YCTaHOBKaMM.

Mpononwurens- Temnepartypa
HOCTb

Buna HarpeBa

120 MuH makc. 200 °C KoHBeKuuA

5. lMonoxkute FOpFI‘-IMVI nornoTuTenb 3anaxoB Ha XXaponpoy-
HOe OCHOBaHWe U aanTe €My OCTbITb.

OuucTKa nornoTuTenA 3anaxos

BHUMAHMUE!

HenpasunbHan o4nCTKa MOXKET BbI3BaTb NOBPEXAEHUE pe-

reHepupyemblit NornoTUTena 3anaxos.

» Cobntofaite MHCTPYKLMUM NO pereHepaumy.

» Hukoraa He ouuLlaiTe NOrNOTUTENb 3aNaxoB C MOMOLLbIO
YUCTALLIMX CPEACTB, BOAbI, BNAXKHOW TPAMKHM, a TaKxe B
nocyAOMOEYHOW MalluHe.

> [lpu HanMunn BMAMMbIX 3arpASHEHUI Ha pereHepupye-
MOM MOrJIoTUTESe 3anaxos nepes HayasoM OYUCTKM aKKy-
paTHO yAanuTe UX C MOMOLLIbIO BAAXKHOW TPAMKM.

CneavTe 3a Tem, yToBbl Ha NOrNOTUTENE 3anNaxoB He ocTa-
NOCb Bnaru.

Tarnekomplekt

Kontrollige péarast lahtipakkimist kdiki osi transpordi-
kahjustuste ja tarne komplektsuse suhtes.

- Joonis A

Uldised juhised

® | ugege juhend hoolikalt labi.

®m Hoidke juhend ja tooteinfo alles hili-
semaks kasutamiseks voi jargmistele
omanikele.

® Turvaline kasutamine on tagatud ainult
siis, kui paigaldamine toimub vastavalt
paigaldusjuhendile. Paigaldatud seadme
veatu t00 eest vastutab paigaldaja.

m Kdesolev juhend on ette nahtud eritarviku
paigaldajale.

m Seadet tohib vooluvdrguga Uhendada ai-
nult litsentseeritud elekirik.

® Enne mis tahes t0dde teostamist lllitage
vool vélja.

Ohutu paigaldamine
Eritarviku paigaldamisel jargige ohutusndudeid.

/\ HOIATUS - Lambumisoht!

Lapsed voivad pakkematerjalid (le pea tdmmata voi
end sinna sisse kerida ja lambuda.

» Hoidke pakkematerjalid lastest eemal.

» Arge laske lastel pakkematerjaliga mangida.

A\ HOIATUS - Vigastusoht!

Seadme sisedetailid voivad olla teravate servadega.

» Kandke kaitsekindaid.

Lohnafilter on parast regenereerimist pikka aega

kuum.

» Arge puudutage I6hnafiltrit vahetult parast regene-
reerimist, vaid laske sellel kdigepealt piisavalt jah-
tuda.

/\ HOIATUS - Tuleoht!
Mitteregenereeritav 16hnafilter voib ahjus suttida.
» Regenereerige vaid regenereeritavaid I16hnafiltreid.

TAHELEPANU!

Mahakukkumise korral vdib regenereeritav 16hnafilter

kahjustada saada. Kahjustused ei pruugi alati olla

valjastpoolt méargatavad.

» Mahakukkunud regenereeritav 16hnafilter utilisee-
rige ja asendage uuega.

Regenereeritav Iohnafilter

Léhnafiltrid seovad tekkivad I6hnad dhuringlusre-
ziimil. Lohnade t6husaks eemaldamiseks tuleb |6h-
nafilireid regulaarselt vahetada voi regenereerida.
Tavakasutuse korral (iga paeva umbes 1 tund) vahe-
tage Id6hnafilter hiljemalt 10 aasta tagant valja.
Regenereeritavat |6hnafiltrit saate regenereerida
tavalises klUpsetusahjus.

Regenereeritavat [6hnafiltrit tuleb tavareziimil kasu-
tamise korral (iga paev umbes 1 tund) regenereerida
iga 3-4 kuu tagant. Regenereeritavat |6hnafiltrit saab
regenereerida kuni 30 korda.

Lohnafiltri eemaldamine
1. Eemaldage paneel.
— Joonis A
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2. Markus: Pidage meeles, et Idhnafilter on raske.

Hoidke I6hnafiltrit Ghe k&ega alt kinni ja eemalda-
ge see.
- Joonis H

Lohnafiltri regenereerimine

/\ HOIATUS - Tuleoht!

Regenereeritav [6hnafilter voib ahjupuhastusfunki-

siooni tottu (puroluds) ahjus suttida.

» Arge regenereerige regenereeritavat [6hnafiltrit ah-
jupuhastusreziimil (purollds).

/\ HOIATUS - Vigastusoht!

Lohnafilter on parast regenereerimist pikka aega

kuum.

» Arge puudutage Id6hnafiltrit vahetult parast regene-
reerimist, vaid laske sellel kdigepealt piisavalt jah-
tuda.

Maérkus: Regenereerimisel voivad |6hnafiltri osad

varvi muuta. Varvimuutused ei mojuta Idhnafiltri funkt-

siooni.

Noue: Lohnafilter on eemaldatud.

1. Laske ahjul kuumeneda maksimaaltemperatuurile
200°C (ringlev 6hk @).

2. Asetage I6hnafilter restile, et klipsetusplaati mitte
kriimustada.

3. Regenereerimisel voib tekkida teatav I16hn.
Veenduge, et ruum on hea ventilatsiooniga ja
avage aken.

4. Regenereerige |ohanfilter jargmiste seadistustega.

Kestus Temperatuur  Kuumutusviis
120 min max 200 °C ringlev 6hk

5. Kuum l6hnafilter asetage jahtumiseks kuu-
muskindlale alusele.

Lohnafiltri puhastamine

TAHELEPANU!

Vale puhastamine kahjustab taastatavat |6hnafiltrit.

» Jargige regenereerimisjuhiseid.

» Regenereeritava |ohnafiltri puhastamiseks arge
kasutage puhastusvahendeid, vett, ndudepesuma-
sinat ega marga lappi.

» Nahtav mustus eemaldage regenereeritavalt 16h-
nafiltrilt enne regenereerimist ettevaatlikult niiske
lapiga.

Veenduge, et |dhnafilter ei saa marjaks.

Tiekiamas komplektas

ISpakave patikrinkite visas dalis, ar néra transportavi-
mo pazeidimy ir ar siuntoje nieko netruksta.

- Pav. A

Bendrosios nuorodos

m Atidziai perskaitykite Sig instrukcija.

m |Ssaugokite instrukcijg bei informacijg ap-
ie produktag. Jy gali prireikti veliau, be to,
galésite jg perduoti naujam prietaiso Sei-
mininkui.

® Saugus prietaiso naudojimas garantuoja-
mas tik tuomet, jei prietaisas sumontuotas
tinkamai, laikantis montavimo instrukcijos.
Uz nepriekaistingg veikima jrengimo vie-
toje atsako montuotojas.
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= Sj instrukcija skirta specialiojo priedo
montuotojui.

m Prietaisg prijungti gali tik licencijg turintis
kvalifikuotas specialistas.

m Prie$ atliekant bet kokius darbus reikia at-
jungti elektros sroves tiekima.

Saugus montavimas

Montuodami specialyjj priedg laikykités saugos nuro-
dymu.

A JSPEJIMAS - Pavojus uzdusti!

Kyla pavojus, kad vaikai uzsimaus arba uZsivynios

pakuotés medziagas ant galvos ir uzdus.

» Saugokite pakuotés medziagas nuo vaiky.

» Neleiskite vaikams zaisti su pakuotés medziago-
mis.

A\ |SPEJIMAS — Suzeidimy pavojus!

Prietaiso viduje esancios konstrukcinés dalys gali

bati astrios.

» Miuveékite apsaugines pirstines.

Pasibaigus atnaujinimo procesui kvapy filtras dar il-

gai lieka karstas.

» Pasibaigus atnaujinimo procesui nelieskite kvapy
filtro, nes jis turi atvésti.

A |SPEJIMAS - Gaisro pavojus!

Neatnaujinamas kvapy filtras orkaitéje gali uzsidegti.

» Atnaujinkite tik tuos kvapy filtrus, kurie yra atnauji-
nami.

DEMESIO!

Jei atnaujinamasis kvapy filtras nukris, jis gali bati

pazeistas. Pazeidimai iS iSorés matomi ne visada.

» Nukritusj atnaujinamajj kvapy filtrg pasalinkite ir
pakeiskite kitu atnaujinamuoju kvapy filtru.

Atnaujinamasis kvapy filtras

liungus recirkuliacijos rezima, kvapy filtras sugeria
kvapus. Reguliariai keiCiami arba atnaujinamieji
kvapy filtrai uztikrina aukstg kvapy atskyrimo lyg;.
Jei eksploatuojama jprastai (kasdien mazdaug po
1 valandg), kvapy filtrg reikia keisti ne veéliau nei po
10 metuy.

Atnaujinamajj kvapy filtrg galite atnaujinti jorastoje or-
kaitéje.

Atnaujinamajj filtrg jprastai naudojant mazdaug po
1 valandg per dieng, jj reikia regeneruoti kas

3-4 meénesius. Atnaujinamajj kvapy filtrg galima at-
naujinti daugiausia 30 kartus.

Kvapy filtro iSmontavimas

1. Nuimkite skydel;.
- Pav. A

2. Pastaba. Turékite omenyje, kad kvapy filtras yra
sunkus.
Viena ranka prilaikykite kvapy filtrg ir jj iSmontuo-
kite.
- Pav.

Kvapuy filtro athaujinimas

A |SPEJIMAS - Gaisro pavojus!

Veikiant orkaités valymo funkcijai (pirolizé) naujina-

masis kvapy filtras gali uzsidegti.

» Nebandykite naujinti naujinamojo kvapy filtro nau-
dodami orkaités valymo (pirolizés) funkcija.

A\ |SPEJIMAS — Suzeidimy pavojus!

Pasibaigus atnaujinimo procesui kvapy filtras dar il-

gai lieka karstas.

» Pasibaigus atnaujinimo procesui nelieskite kvapy
filtro, nes jis turi atvesti.



Pastaba. Vykstant naujinimo procesui gali pakisti
kvapy filtro daliy spalva. Pasikeitusi spalva neturi jta-
kos kvapy filtro veikimui.

Reikalavimas. Kvapy filtras iSmontuotas.

1. |kaitinkite orkaite maks. iki 200 °C (recirkuliaci-
ja [@).

2. Kad nesubraizytumeéte kepimo padéklo, padékite
kvapy filtrg ant groteliy.

3. Naujinant gali pasklisti kvapas. Kad patalpa gerai
vedintysi, atidarykite langa.

4. Naujinamajj kvapy filtrg naujinkite parinke toliau
nurodytas nuostatas.

Trukmé Temperatura  Kaitinimo bu-
das

120 min. maks. 200 °C  Recirkuliaci-
ja

5. Karstg kvapy filtrg padékite atvesti ant karSciui at-
sparaus pagrindo.

Kvapy filtro valymas

DEMESIO!

Netinkamai valant naujinamasis kvapy filtras pazei-

dziamas.

» Atkreipkite démesj j naujinimo nuorodas.

» Naujinamojo kvapy filtro niekada neplaukite valik-
liais, vandeniu, indaplovéje ir nevalykite drégna
Sluoste.

» Jei ant naujinamojo kvapy filtro matyti neSvarumuy,
pries naujindami pasalinkite juos dregna Sluoste.

Saugokite, kad kvapy filtras nesuslapty.

Piegades komplektacija

Péc visu detalu iznemsSanas no iepakojuma parbau-
diet iespéjamos transportéSanas bojajumus un pie-
gades pilnigumu.

- Att. @

Visparigi noradijumi

® RUpigi izlasiet So instrukciju.

m Uzglabagjiet instrukciju un produkta infor-
maciju velakai izmantoSanai vai nakama-
jiem Tpasniekiem.

m Tikai tehniski pareizi veikta iebuveésana at-
bilstoSi montazas pamacibai nodrosina iz-
mantosanas droSibu. Par pareizu ierices
darbibu uzstadiSanas vieta atbild uzstadi-
tajs.

= Siinstrukcija ir paredzéta papildpiederu-
mu montierim.

® |erici pievienot elektrotiklam drikst tikai
sertificéts specialists.

= Pirms jebkadu darbu veikSanas vienmeér
atvienojiet elektropadevi.

Drosa montaza

Montéjot papildpiederumus, ievérojiet droSibas nora-
dijumus.

A BRIDINAJUMS — Nosmaksanas risks!

Bérni var iepakojuma materialu uzvilkt uz galvas vai

taja ietities un nosmakt.

» Glabajiet iepakojuma materialu bérniem nepieeja-
ma vieta.

» Nelaujiet bérniem rotalaties ar iepakojuma mate-
rialu.

/\ BRIDINAJUMS — Traumu risks!

lerices iekSpusé esoSajam dalam var but asas ma-

las.

» Lietojiet aizsargcimdus.

Smaku filtrs péc regeneréSanas ilgu laiku ir sakarsis.

» Nepieskarieties smaku filtram tieSi péc regenere-
Sanas, bet gan laujiet tam atdzist.

/\ BRIDINAJUMS — Aizdeganas risks!
Neregeneréjams tauku filtrs cepeskrasni var aizdeg-
ties.

» Regenergjiet tikai regenergjamus smaku filtrus.

UZMANIBU!

Ja regeneréjamais smaku filtrs nokrit, tam var rasties

bojajumi. Sadi bojajumi reizém nav redzami no arpu-

ses.

» Ja regeneréjamais smaku filtrs ir nokritis, to no-
mainiet pret jaunu un utilizgjiet.

Regeneréjamais smaku filtrs

Gaisa cirkulacijas rezima smakau filtrs aiztur aromat-
vielas. Ja smaku filtru regulari maina vai regenereé,
tas nodroSina augstu smaku aizturéSanas limeni.
Parastas ekspluatacijas gadijuma (pa aptuveni

1 stundai diena) nomainiet smaku filtru ne vélak ka
péc 10 gadiem.

Regeneréjamo smaku filtru var regenerét parasta ce-
peskrasni.

Ja regeneréjamo smaku filtru lieto normala darba re-
Zima, proti, apméram 1 stundu dien3, tas ir jageneré
reizi 3-4 meéneSos. Regeneréjamo smaku filtru var
regenerét [ldz 30 reizém.

Smaku filtra iznemsana
1. Nonemiet paneli.
- Att. A
2. Piezime: leveérojiet, ka smaku filtrs ir smags.

Smaku filtru ar vienu roku satveriet no apaksas un
iznemiet.
- Att. |

Smaku filtra regenerésana

A BRIDINAJUMS - AizdegSanas risks!

Regeneréjams smaku filtrs cepeskrasns tiriSanas

funkcijas (pirolizes) darbibas laika var aizdegties.

» Neveiciet smaku filtra regeneréSanu cepeskrasns
tirisanas (pirolizes) rezima.

/\ BRIDINAJUMS - Traumu risks!

Smaku filtrs péc regeneréSanas ilgu laiku ir sakarsis.

» Nepieskarieties smaku filtram tieSi péc regenere-
Sanas, bet gan laujiet tam atdzist.

Piezime: Regenerésanas laika filtra dalas var mainit

krasu. Krasas izmainas neietekmé smaku filtra darbi-

bu.

Prasiba: Smaku filtrs ir iznemts.

1. Uzkarségjiet cepeskrasni lldz maks. 200 °C (gaisa
cirkulacija [@)).

2. Lai nesaskrapétu cepamo plati, smaku filtru novie-
tojiet uz restem.

3. Regenerésanas laika var izdalities smaka. Nodro-
Siniet telpa pienacigu ventilaciju, atverot logu.

4. Regenergjiet regenerativo smaku filtru ar talak no-
raditajiem iestatijumiem.

ligums Temperatira  KarséSanas
rezims

120 min maks. 200 °C  Gaisa cirkulaci-
ja
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5. Atdzeséjiet karsto smaku filtru uz karstumizturigas
pamatnes.

Smaku filtra tirisana

UZMANIBU!

Nepareizi veikta tiriSana boja regenerativo smaku

filtru.

» levérojiet regeneracijas noradijumus.

» Netiriet smakas filtru ar tirisanas lidzekliem, ar
adeni vai ar mitru dranu un nemazgajiet to trauku
mazgataja.

» Ja regenerativaja smaku filtra ir redzami netirumi,
pirms regenerésanas nofiriet tos ar mitru dranu.

Gadajiet, lai smaku filtrs paliktu sauss.

Zakres dostawy

Po rozpakowaniu nalezy sprawdzi¢ wszystkie czesci
pod katem ewentualnych uszkodzen podczas trans-
portu.

- Rys. £

Wskazéwki ogdine

= Nalezy doktadnie przeczyta¢ niniejszg in-
strukcije.

m |nstrukcje nalezy zachowac i starannie
przechowywac jako zrodto informacii, a
takze z myslg o innych uzytkownikach.

m Bezpieczenstwo podczas uzytkowania za-
pewnione jest tylko po prawidtowym za-
montowaniu zgodnie z instrukcjg monta-
zu. Monter jest odpowiedzialny za prawi-
dtowe dziatanie w migejscu instalacji urza-
dzenia.

m Ta instrukcja jest przeznaczona dla mon-
tera dodatkowego wyposazenia.

m Tylko certyfikowany fachowiec moze pod-
tgczy¢ urzadzenie.

® Przed przystgpieniem do jakichkolwiek
prac odtgczy¢ zasilanie.

Bezpieczny montaz

Przestrzega¢ wskazowek bezpieczenstwa podczas
montazy dodatkowego wyposazenia.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE - Ryzyko uduszenia sie!

Dzieci mogg sobie naciggng¢ materiaty opakowania

na gtowe lub zawingc¢ sie w nie i udusic sie.

» Materiaty z opakowania nalezy trzymac poza za-
siegiem dzieci.

» Nie pozwalac¢ dzieciom na zabawe opakowaniem,
a szczegolnie folia.

A OSTRZEZENIE - Ryzyko odniesienia obrazen!

Elementy urzgdzenia mogg mie¢ ostre krawedzie.

» Zaleca sie zaktadanie rekawic ochronnych.

Po regeneraciji filtr zapachdow pozostaje dtugo gora-

cy.

» Nie dotykad filtra zapachow bezposrednio po re-
generaciji, lecz pozostawi¢ do ostygniecia.

/\ OSTRZEZENIE - Ryzyko pozaru!

Filtr zapachow, ktory nie jest przeznaczony do rege-

neracji moze zapali¢ sie w piekarniku.

» Regenerowac wytgcznie filtry zapachow, ktére sg
przeznaczone do regeneraciji.
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UWAGA!

Jezeli filtr zapachdw z mozliwoscig regeneracji spad-

nie, moze ulec uszkodzeniu. Uszkodzenia nie zawsze

sg widoczne z zewnatrz.

» W razie upadku filtr zapachdéw z mozliwoscig rege-
neracji nalezy zutylizowac i wymieni¢ na nowy.

Filtr zapachéw z mozliwoscig regeneracji
Filtry zapachdw wigzg substancje zapachowe w try-
bie pracy w obiegu zamknietym. Regularnie wymie-
niane lub regenerowane filtry zapachdw zapewniajg
wysoki stopien filtracji zapachdw.

Przy normalnym trybie (dziennie okoto 1 godziny)
wymienic¢ filtr najpdzniej po 10 latach.

Filtr zapachdw z mozliwoscig regeneracji moze byc¢
regenerowany w standardowym piekarniku.

W przypadku normalnego uzytkowania przez ok. jed-
ng godzine dziennie filtr zapachdéw z mozliwoscig re-
generacji nalezy wymienia¢ lub regenerowac co

3-4 miesigce/miesiecy. Filtr zapachdw z mozliwoscig
regeneracji moze by¢ regenerowany maksymalnie
30 razy.

Demontaz filtra zapachéw

1. Usung¢ przestone.
- Rys. A

2. Uwaga: Uwzglednic, ze pokrywa filtry zapachdéw
sq ciezkie.
Jedng rekg nalezy podtrzymac filtr zapachow od
spodu i zdemontowac go.
- Rys. A

Regeneracja filtra zapachow

A OSTRZEZENIE - Ryzyko pozaru!

Nie regenerowac filtra zapachdw przy uzyciu funkciji

czyszczenia piekarnika (pyrolizy).

» Nigdy nie regenerowac filtra zapachdw przy uzyciu
funkciji czyszczenia piekarnika (pyrolizy).

/\ OSTRZEZENIE - Ryzyko odniesienia obrazen!
Po regeneraciji filtr zapachow pozostaje dtugo gora-
cy.

» Nie dotykac filtra zapachdow bezposrednio po re-
generaciji, lecz pozostawi¢ do ostygniecia.

Uwaga: Podczas procesu czyszczenia czesci filtra

zapachu moga ulec przebarwieniom. Przebarwienia

nie majg zadnego wptywu na dziatanie filtra zapachu.

Wymaganie: Filtr zapachu zostat zdemontowany.

1. Nagrzac¢ piekarnik do maksymalnie 200°C (termo-
obieg @).

2. Aby unikng¢ zarysowania blachy do pieczenia,
umiescic filtr zapachdéw na ruszcie.

3. Podczas regeneracji mogg wydzielac sie rézne za-
pachy. Aby upewnic¢ sig, ze pomieszczenie jest do-
brze wentylowane, otworzy¢ okno.

4, Filtr, ktdéry mozna regenerowac, regenerowac, wy-
bierajgc nastepujgce ustawienia.

Czas trwania Temperatura Rodzaj grzania
120 min maks. 200 °C  Termoobieg

5. Gorgcy filtr zapachdw potozyé w celu ostudzenia
na zaroodpornym podtozu.

Czyszczenie filtra zapachow

UWAGA!

Niewtasciwe czyszczenie powoduje uszkodzenie filtra

zapachow, ktéry mozna regenerowad.

» Przestrzega¢ wskazowek dot. regeneraciji.

» Nigdy nie czyscic filtra zapachow, ktéry mozna re-
generowac, srodkami czyszczgcymi, woda, w zmy-
warce lub wilgotng Sciereczka.



» Jezeli na filtrze zapachow, ktdéry mozna regenero-
wac, widoczne sg zabrudzenia, usungc je za po-
moca wilgotnej sciereczki przed regeneracja.

Uwazad, aby filtr zapachdw nie zamoczyt sie.

Pachetul de livrare

Dupa despachetare verificati ca livrarea sa fie com-
pleta si ca toate piesele sa nu prezinte eventuale de-
teriorari din transport.

- Fig. B

Instructiuni generale

m Cititi cu atentie aceste instructiuni.

m Pastrati instructiunile, precum si informatii-
le producatorului in vederea utilizarii ulteri-
oare sau inmanarii acestora urmatorului
proprietar.

= Numai la montajul regulamentar cores-
punzator instructiunii de montaj este ga-
rantata siguranta la utilizare. Instalatorul
este responsabil pentru functionarea ire-
prosabild la locul de instalare.

® Aceste instructiuni se adreseaza montato-
rului accesoriului special.

®m Racordarea aparatului se va realiza numai
de catre personal calificat si autorizat.

® |nainte de a executa orice lucrare, intreru-
peti alimentarea cu energie electrica.

Montarea in siguranta

Respectati instructiunile privind siguranta in cazul
montarii accesoriului special.

A AVERTISMENT - Pericol de asfixiere!

Copiii se pot infasura in ambalaj sau si-l pot trage pe

cap, asfixiindu-se.

» Nu lasati copii Tn apropierea ambalajului.

» Nu Idsati copii sd se joace cu materialul de amba-
laj.

A AVERTISMENT - Pericol de ranire!

Componentele din interiorul aparatului pot avea mu-

chii ascultite.

» Purtati manusi de protecitie.

Dupa regenerare, filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor ne-

placute ramane fierbinte pentru o perioada lunga de

timp.

» Nu atingeti filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor nepla-
cute imediat dupa efectuarea regenerarii; l1asati-|
mai intai sa se raceasca.

A AVERTISMENT - Pericol de incendiu!

Un filtru neregenerabil pentru mirosuri introdus n

cuptor se poate aprinde.

» Curdtarea este permisa numai in cazul filtrelor re-
generabile pentru mirosuri.

ATENTIE!

In cazul caderii, filtrul regenerabil de eliminare a mi-

rosurilor neplacute ar putea suferi deteriorari. Deteri-

orarile nu sunt Intotdeauna vizibile la exterior.

» Eliminati si inlocuiti filtrul regenerabil de eliminare
a mirosurilor neplacute.

Filtru regenerabil de eliminare a

mirosurilor neplacute

In regimul de recirculare a aerului, filtrele de elimina-
re a mirosurilor neplacute capteaza substantele cu
mirosuri neplacute. Prin inlocuirea sau curatarea cu
regularitate a filtrelor de eliminare a mirosurilor ne-
placute se asigura un grad Tnalt de eliminare a miro-
surilor neplacute.

In cazul utilizarii normale (zilnic, timp de aproxima-
tiv 1 ora), inlocuiti filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor ne-
placute cel tarziu dupa 10 ani.

Filtrul regenerabil de eliminare a mirosurilor neplacu-
te poate fi regenerat intr-un cuptor obisnuit.

In cazul functionarii normale, de aproximativ 1 ora
pe zi, filtrul regenerabil de eliminare a mirosurilor ne-
placute trebuie regenerat la fiecare 3-4 luni. Filtrul
regenerabil de eliminare a mirosurilor neplacute poa-
te fi regenerat de pana la 30 ori.

Demontarea filtrului de neutralizare a

mirosurilor neplacute

1. Scoateli panoul.
- Fig. A

2. Nota: Atentie, filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor ne-
placute este greu.

Apucati cu 0 mana, de dedesubt, filtrul de elimina-
re a mirosurilor neplacute si extrageti-l.
- Fig. A

Regenerarea filtrului de eliminare a
mirosurilor neplacute

A AVERTISMENT - Pericol de incendiu!

Un filtru regenerabil de eliminare a mirosurilor nepla-

cute se poate aprinde in cazul regenerarii cu functia

de curatare a cuptorului (functia de piroliza).

» Nu regenerati niciodata un filtru de eliminare a mi-
rosurilor neplacute cu functia de curatare a cupto-
rului (functia de piroliza).

A AVERTISMENT - Pericol de ranire!

Dupa regenerare, filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor ne-

placute ramane fierbinte pentru o perioada lunga de

timp.

» Nu atingeti filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor nepla-
cute imediat dupa efectuarea regenerarii; lasati-l
mai Intai sa se raceasca.

Nota: In timpul procesului de regenerare, componen-
tele filtrului de eliminare a mirosurilor neplacute se
pot decolora. Decolorarile nu au nicio influenta asu-
pra functionarii filtrului de eliminare a mirosurilor ne-
placute.

Cerinta: Filtru de eliminare a mirosurilor neplacute
este demontat.

1. Preincalziti cuptorul la o temperaturd de maximum
200 °C (a aerului recirculat [@)).

2. Filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor neplacute trebuie
asezat pe un gratar si nu pe o tava de copt; in caz
contrar, aceasta ar putea suferi zgarieturi.

3. In timpul regenerarii, pot fi emanate mirosuri ne-
placute. Deschideti o fereastra pentru a asigura o
ventilatie optima a incaperii.

4. Regenerali filtrul regenerabil de eliminare a miro-
surilor neplacute utilizand urmatoarele setari.

Durata Temperatura Mod de incal-
zire

120 min max. 200 °C Aer recircu-
lat

5. Asezali filtrul fierbinte de eliminare a mirosurilor
neplacute pe un suport termorezistent si lasafi-l sa
se raceasca.
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Curatarea filtrului de eliminare a

mirosurilor neplacute

ATENTIE!

Curatarea necorespunzatoare poate deteriora filtrul

de eliminare a mirosurilor neplacute cu functie de re-

generare.

» Respectati indicatiile privind regenerarea.

» Nu curatali niciodata cu detergent, cu apa, in ma-
sina de spalat vase sau cu o laveta umeda un fil-
trul regenerabil de eliminare a mirosurilor neplac-
tue.

» Daca pe filtrul regenerabil de eliminare a mirosuri-
lor neplacute sunt vizibile urme de murdarie, inde-
partati-le cu o lavetda umeda inainte de efectuarea
regenerarii.

Aveti grija ca filtrul de eliminare a mirosurilor ne-
placute sa nu devina ud.

A csomag tartalma

Kicsomagolas utan ellenbrizze az 6sszes alkatrészt
szallitasi karok tekintetében, valamint a szallitmany
teliességet.

- Abra @1

Altalanos Uutmutatasok

= Gondosan olvassa el ezt az utmutatot.

m Orizze meg az utmutatot és a termékinfor-
maciokat a kés6bbi hasznalat céljara,
vagy az Ujabb tulajdonos szamara.

m Csak a szerelési utmutatonak megfeleld,
szakszer( beszerelés esetén garantalt az
Uzembiztonsag. A szerel§ felel8s a felalli-
tasi helyen valo kifogastalan mikodéseért.

m E7 az Utmutatd a kiegészitd tartozék sze-
reldjének szaol.

m A készuléket csak hivatalos engedéllyel
rendelkezd szakember csatlakoztathatja.
= Barmilyen munka elvégzeése elétt szintes-

se meg az aramellatast.

Biztonsagos 6sszeszerelés

A tartozék felszerelése soran tartsa be a biztonsagi
el6irasokat.

A FIGYELMEZTETES - Fulladasveszély!

A gyermekek a csomagoldanyagokat a fejikre hiz-

hatjak vagy magukra tekerhetik, és megfulladhatnak.

» Gyermekektdl tartsa tavol a csomagoldanyagot.

» Ne engedje, hogy gyermekek jatsszanak a csoma-
goldanyaggal.

A FIGYELMEZTETES - Sériilésveszély!

A készllék belsé részeinek pereme éles lehet.

» Viseljen véddkeszty(it.

A szagszUré a regeneralas utan sokaig forré marad.

» Ne érintse meg a szagsz(rét kdzvetlenll a regene-
ralas utan, hanem el6szo6r hagyja lehdlni.

A FIGYELMEZTETES - Tiizveszély!

A nem regeneralhatd szagsz(iré meggyulladhat a st-
tében.

» Csak regeneralhato szagsz(rét regeneraljon.

FIGYELEM!

Ha a regeneralhatd szagsz(ir§ leesik, karosodhat. A

sérllések kivulrél nem mindig lathatoak.

» A leesett regeneralhatd szagszUrét tavolitsa el és
cserélje ki.
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Regeneralhat6 szagszlir6
A szagszU(r6k megkdtik a szagokat légkeringetéses
dzemmodban. A rendszeresen cserélt vagy regene-
ralt szagsz(rék kivaldan elharitiak a kellemetlen sza-
gokat.
Normal Gzemeltetés esetén (napi kb. 1 éra) a szag-
sz(ir6t legkésébb 10 év elteltével cserélje Ki.
A regeneralhatd szagsz(iré kereskedelmi forgalom-
ban kaphato sitében regeneralhatd.
A regeneralhatd szagsz(rét normal Uzemeltetés mel-
lett (napi kb. 1 dra) 3-4 havonta kell regeneralni. A
regeneralhatd szagsz(ré legfeljebb 30 alkalommal
regeneralhatd.
A szagszlird kiszerelése
1. Tavolitsa el a burkolatot.
- Abra A
2. Megjegyzés: Vegye figyelembe, hogy a szagsz(ré
nehéz.

Egy kézzel nyuljon a szagsz(ir§ ala és szerelje ki
azt.
- Abra H

Szagszlir6 regeneralasa

A\ FIGYELMEZTETES - Tlizveszély!

A regeneralhatd szagsz(ré meggyulladhat a stté

tisztitasi funkcidjanak (pirolizis) hasznalata kdvetkez-

tében.

» Regeneralhatd szagsz(rét soha ne regeneraljon a
sutd tisztitasi funkciodjaval (pirolizis).

A\ FIGYELMEZTETES - Sériilésveszély!

A szagsz(r6 a regeneralas utan sokaig forrd marad.

» Ne érintse meg a szagsz(irét kdzvetlendil a regene
ralas utan, hanem el6sz6r hagyja lehlni.

Megjegyzés: A regeneralas soran a szagsz(iré

egyes részei elszinez6dhetnek. Az elszinez8dés nem

befolyasolja a szagsz(iré mikodését.

Kovetelmény: Szagsz(iré ki van szerelve.

1. Melegitse el a sitét maximum 200 °C-ra (Iégke-
ringetés @ mellett).

2. A szagsz(rét helyezze egy rostélyra, hogy a sité-
lap ne karcolddjon dssze.

3. A regeneralas kdzben szagképzddés lehetséges.
A helyiség megfeleld szell6zésének biztositasa ér-
dekében nyisson ki egy ablakot.

4. A regeneralhatd szagsz(rét a kdvetkezd bedllita-
sokkal regeneralja.

Id6tartam Hémérséklet  Flitési mod
120 perc max. 200 °C Keringetett le-
vegd

5. A forrd szagsz(rét lehdlésig egy héalld fellletre
helyezze.

Szagszliro tisztitasa

FIGYELEM!

A nem megfeleld tisztitas karositja a regeneralhatd

szagsz(ir6t.

» Vegye figyelembe a regeneralassal kapcsolatos
tudnivalokat.

» Regeneralhatd szagsz(irét soha ne tisztitson tiszti-
toszerrel, vizzel, mosogatdogépben vagy nedves
torléruhaval.

» Amennyiben szennyez&ddések lathatok a regene-
ralhatd szagsz(irén, ezeket a regeneralas elbtt
nedves kenddvel el kell tavolitani.

Ugyeljen arra, hogy a szagsz(ir6t ne érje viz.



Obseg dobave

Ko razpakirate vse dele, jih preverite, e so se ob
transportu poskodovali. Preverite tudi popolnost ob-
sega dobave.

- S A

Splosna navodila

m Skrbno preberite ta navodila.

= Navodila za uporabo in informacije o iz-
delku shranite za kasnejSo uporabo ali za
novega lastnika.

® \arnost med uporabo je zagotovljena le v
primeru strokovne vgradnje v skladu z na-
vodili za montazo. Za brezhibno delovanje
na mestu postavitve je odgovoren instala-
ter.

® Ta navodila so namenjena monterju doda-
tnega pribora.

m Aparat lahko prikljuci le pooblasc¢en stro-
kovnjak.

® Pred opravljanjem kakrsnih koli del izklju-
Cite elektricno napajanje.

Varna montaza

Pri montazi dodatnega pribora upostevajte varnostna
navodila.

A OPOZORILO — Nevarnost zadusitve!

Otroci se lahko zavijejo v embalazo ali pa si slednje

potegnejo preko glave in se tako zadusijo.

» Poskrbite, da otroci ne bodo prisli v stik z embala-
Zznim materialom.

» Ne dovolite otrokom, da se igrajo z embalaznim
materialom.

/\ OPOZORILO - Nevarnost poskodb!

Sestavni deli v aparatu imajo lahko ostre robove.

» Nosite zasCitne rokavice.

Filter za vonjave po regeneraciji dolgo ostane vroc.

» Filtra za vonjave se neposredno po regeneraciji ne
dotikajte, temveC pocakajte, da se ohladi.

/\ OPOZORILO - Nevarnost pozara!

Filter za vonjave, ki ga ni mogoce regenerirati, se v

pecici lahko vzge.

» Regenerirajte le filtre za vonjave, ki jih je mogode
regenerirati.

POZOR!

Ce filter za vonjave, ki ga je mogoce regenerirati, pa-

de, se lahko poskoduje. Poskodbe na zunaj niso ve-

dno vidne.

» Ce filter za vonjave, ki ga je mogocCe regenerirati,
pade, ga zavrzite in zamenjajte.

Filter za vonjave z regeneracijo

Filtri za vonjave med delovanjem z recirkulacijo zra-
ka nase vezejo vonjave. Z redno menjavo ali regene-
racijo filtrov za vonjave zagotovite uc¢inkovito odstra-
njevanje vonjav.

Pri normalni uporabi (pribl. 1 ura dnevno) filter za vo-
njave zamenjajte najpozneje po 10 letih.

Filter za vonjave z regeneracijo lahko regenerirate v
obiéajni pedici.

Filter za vonjave z regeneracijo je treba pri normalni
uporabi, pribl. 1 uro na dan, zamenjati ali regenerirati
na 3-4 mesecev. Filter za vonjave z regeneracijo lah-
ko do 30 -krat regenerirate.

Odstranjevanije filtra za vonjave

1. Odstranite ¢elno plosco.
- S.A

2. Opomba: UposStevajte, da je filter za vonjave te-
zak.
Z eno roko primite filter za vonjave na spodnji
strani in ga odstranite.
- S.H

Regeneracija filtra za vonjave

VA OPOZORILO - Nevarnost pozara!

Ce filter za vonjave, ki ga je mogoce regenerirati, re-

generirate s funkcijo za &iS¢enje pecice (piroliza), se

lahko vname.

» Filtra za vonjave, ki ga je mogoc&e regenerirati, ne
regenerirajte s funkcijo za CisCenje pecice (piroli-
za).

/\ OPOZORILO - Nevarnost poskodb!

Filter za vonjave po regeneraciji dolgo ostane vroc.

» Filtra za vonjave se neposredno po regeneraciji ne
dotikajte, temve¢ pocakajte, da se ohladi.

Opomba: Med postopkom regeneracije lahko deli fil-

tra za vonjave spremenijo barvo. Obarvanje ne vpliva

na delovanje filtra za vonjave.

Zahteva: Filter za vonjave ste odstranili.

1. Pedico predgrejte na najve¢ 200 °C (krozenje zra-
ka [@l).

2. Da ne opraskate pekaca, polozite filter za vonjave
na resetko.

3. Med regeneracijo lahko nastajajo neprijetne vonja-
ve. Odprite okno, da bo prostor dobro prezracen.

4, Filter za vonjave, ki ga je mogoce regenerirati, re-
generirajte z naslednjimi nastavitvami.

Trajanje
120 min

Temperatura  Nacin gretja

maks. 200 °C  KroZenje zra-
ka

5. Vroc filter za vonjave naj se ohladi na podlagi, od-
porni na vrogino.

Ciscenje filtra za vonjave

POZOR!

Z nepravilnim ¢is¢enjem poskodujete filter za vonja-

ve, ki ga je mogocCe regenerirati.

» UpoStevajte navodila za regeneracijo.

» Filtra za vonjave, ki ga je mogoce regenerirati, ni-
koli ne Cistite s distili, z vodo, v pomivalnem stroju
ali z mokro krpo.

» Ce je na filtru za vonjave, ki ga je mogode regene-
rirati, vidna umazanija, jo pred regeneracijo odstra-
nite z vlazno krpo.

Pazite, da se filter za vonjave ne zmoci.

Rozsah dodavky

Po vybaleni zkontrolujte vSechny dily na poskozeni
vznikla pfi prepravé a jejich kompletnost.

- Obr. A1

Vseobecné pokyny

m Pedlivé si prectéte tento navod.

m Uschovejte navod a také informace o vy-
robku pro pozdg&jsi pouziti nebo pro na-
sledujiciho majitele.
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® Pouze pfi odborné vestavbé odpovidajici
navodu k montazi je zarucené bezpecné
pouzivani. Montér odpovida za spravné
fungovani na misté instalace.

® Tento navod je urCen pro mechanika
zvlastniho prislusenstvi.

m Pfepojeni spotfebi¢e smi provadét jen
koncesovany odbornik.

m Pred provadénim veskerych praci prerus-
te privod proudu.

Bezpeéna montaz
Pfi montazi zvlastniho pfislusenstvi dodrzujte bez-
pecnostni pokyny.

/\ VYSTRAHA — Nebezpeéi uduseni!

Déti si mohou obalovy materidl pfetahnout pres

hlavu nebo se do néj zamotat a udusit se.

» Obalovy material uchovavejte mimo dosah déti.

» Nedovolte détem, aby si hraly s obalovym materia-
lem.

/\ VYSTRAHA — Nebezpeéi zranéni!

Soudasti uvnitf spotfebie mohou mit ostré hrany.

» Pouzivejte ochranné rukavice.

Pachovy filtr z(stava po regeneraci dlouhou dobu

horky.

» Nedotykejte se pachového filtru hned po regene-
raci, nechte ho vychladnout.

A\ VYSTRAHA — Nebezpeéi pozaru!
Neregenerovatelny pachovy filtr se mize v troubé
vznitit.

» Regenerujte pouze regenerovatelné pachoveé filtry.

POZOR!

Pokud regenerovatelny pachovy filtr spadne, mize

se poSkodit. PoSkozeni nemusi byt navenek vzdy vi-

ditelné.

» Regenerovatelny pachovy filtr, ktery vam spadl,
zlikvidujte a vyménte.

Regenerovatelny pachovy filtr

Pachové filtry vazou pachy pfi provozu s cirkulaci
vzduchu. Pravidelnou vyménou nebo regeneraci
pachovych filtr( se zajisti vysoky stupen filtrovani
pachu.

Pfi normalnim provozu (cca 1 hodinu denné) vymeén-
te pachovy filtr nejpozdéji po 10 letech.
Regenerovatelny pachovy filtr miZete nechat
zregenerovat v bézné pedici troubé.
Regenerovatelny pachovy filtr se musi pfi normalnim
provozu, cca 1 hodinu denné, regenerovat kazdé
3-4 meésice. Regenerovatelny pachovy filtr Ize
regenerovat az 30 krat.

Demontaz pachového filtru

1. Odstranite kryt.
- Obr. A

2. Poznamka: Méjte na paméti, Ze pachovy filtr je
tézky.
Jednou rukou uchopte pachovy filtr dole a demon-
tujte ho.
- Obr. A

Regenerace pachového filtru

A\ VYSTRAHA — Nebezpeéi pozaru!

Regenerovatelny pachovy filtr se mdze vznitit pfi po-

uziti funkce Cisténi pecici trouby (pyrolyzy).

» Regenerovatelny pachovy filtr nikdy neregenerujte
pomoci funkce Cisténi pedici trouby (pyrolyzy).
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A\ VYSTRAHA — Nebezpeéi zranéni!

Pachovy filtr zastava po regeneraci dlouhou dobu

horky.

» Nedotykejte se pachového filtru hned po regene-
raci, nechte ho vychladnout.

Poznamka: Pfi regeneraci mize dojit ke zméné

barvy Casti pachového filtru. Zmény barvy nemaji

zadny vliv na funkci pachového filtru.

Pozadavek: Pachovy filtr je demontovany.

1. Pecici troubu pfedehfejte na maximalné 200 °C
(®ldruh ohfevu horky vzduch).

2. Aby se neposkrabal plech na peceni, polozte
pachovy filtr na rost.

3. PFi regeneraci miZe vznikat zapach. Zajistéte, aby
byla mistnost dobfe vétrana a aby bylo oteviené
okno.

4. Regenerativni pachovy filtr regenerujte s nasledu;ji-
cimi nastavenimi.

Doba trvani Teplota Druh ohievu
120 min max. 200 °C  Cirkulace

5. Horky pachovy filtr nechte vychladnout na za-
ruvzdorné podlozce.

Pachovy filtr — ¢isténi

POZOR!

Pti nespravném cisténi dojde k posSkozeni regenera-

tivniho pachového filtru.

» Dodrzujte regeneracéni pokyny.

» Regenerativni pachové filtry nikdy nedistéte Cistici-
mi prostfedky, vodou, v my&ce nadobi ani mokrym
hadrem.

» Viditelna znecisténi na regenerativnim pachovém
filtru pfed regeneraci odstrarte vihkym hadrem.

Dbejte na to, aby pachovy filtr nebyl mokry.

Rozsah dodavky

Po vybaleni skontrolujte v3etky diely na eventualne
posSkodenia vzniknuté pri preprave a Uplnost pri do-
dani.

- Obr. A1

Vseobecné upozornenia

m Starostlivo si preditajte tento navod.

® Navod, ako aj dalSie informacie o produk-
te uschovajte pre neskorSie pouzitie alebo
dalSieho majitela.

m | en pri odbornej montazi podla montaz-
neho navodu je zarucena bezpecnost pri
pouzivani. InStalatér je zodpovedny za
bezchybné fungovanie na mieste instala-
cie.

® Tento navod je urCeny montaznemu
pracovnikovi Specialneho prislusenstva.

m Spotrebi¢ smie pripojit len koncesovany
odborny pracovnik.

m Pred uskuto¢nenim akychkolvek prac od-
pojte privod elektriny.

Bezpec¢na montaz
Pri montazi Specialneho prisluSenstva dodrziavajte
bezpecnostné pokyny.



A\ VAROVANIE - Riziko udusenia!

Deti si m6zu obalovy materidl pretiahnut cez hlavu
alebo sa don zabalit a zadusit.

» Obalovy material uchovavajte mimo deti.

» Nenechajte deti hrat sa s obalovym materialom.

A VAROVANIE - Riziko poranenia!

Suciastky vnutri spotrebi¢a mézu mat ostré hrany.

» Pouzivajte ochranné rukavice.

Pachovy filter zostava po regeneracii dlhy &as horu-

Ci.

» Nedotykajte sa pachového filtra hned po regene-
racii, ale nechajte ho vychladnut.

A VAROVANIE - Riziko poziaru!

Neregenerovatelny pachovy filter sa m6ze v rure na

pedenie vznietit.

» Regenerujte len regenerovatelné pachove filtre.

POZOR!

Regenerovatelny pachovy filter sa padom méze po-

Skodit. Poskodenie nemusi byt zvonku vzdy viditelné.

» Regenerovatelny pachovy filter po pade zlikvidujte
a vymente za novy.

Regenerovatelny pachovy filter

Pachoveé filtre viazu pachové latky v cirkulacnej pre-
vadzke. Pravidelne vymiefiané alebo regenerované
pachové filtre zabezpecCia vysoky stupen zachytenia
pachov.

Pri normalnej prevadzke (cca 1 hodinu denne) vy-
menite pachovy filter najneskér po 10 rokoch.
Regenerovatelny pachovy filter sa da regenerovat

v bezne predavanej rdre na pecenie.
Regenerovatelny pachovy filter sa musi pri normalnej
prevadzke, ¢o je cca jednu hodinu denne, regenero-
vat kazdé 3-4 mesiace. Regenerovatelny pachovy fil-
ter sa da regenerovat az 30 -krat.

Demontaz pachového filtra

1. Odstrante panel.
- Obr. A

2. Poznamka: Dbajte na to, Ze pachovy filter je tazky.
Pachovy filter chytte jednou rukou zospodu a vy-
berte ho.
- Obr. B

Regeneracia pachového filtra

A VAROVANIE - Riziko poziaru!

Regeneradény pachovy filter sa mdZe pri pouZziti fun-

kcie Cistenia rury (pyrolyzy) vznietit.

» Regeneracny pachovy filter nikdy neregenerujte
pomocou funkcie Cistenia rury (pyrolyzy).

A VAROVANIE - Riziko poranenia!

Pachovy filter zostava po regeneracii dlhy ¢as horu-

Ci.

» Nedotykajte sa pachového filtra hned po regene-
racii, ale nechajte ho vychladnut.

Poznamka: Pri regeneracii moze dojst k zmene farby

Casti pachového filtra. Sfarbenie nema vplyv na fun-

kciu pachového filtra.

Poziadavka: Pachovy filter je demontovany.

1. Rdru na pecenie predhrejte max. na 200 °C
(cirkulacia vzduchu @).

2. Aby sa plech na pecenie neposkriabal, pachovy
filter polozte na rost.

3. Pocas regenerécie sa moze tvorit zapach. Otvorte
okno, aby ste zabezpedili dobré vetranie miestnos-
ti.

4. Regeneracny pachovy filter regenerujte pomocou
nasledujucich nastaveni.

Cas trvania Teplota Druh ohrevu

120 min max. 200 °C Cirkulacia

vzduchu

5. Horlci pachovy filter nechajte vychladnut na
mieste odolnom vodi teplu.

Cistenie pachového filtra

POZOR!

Nespravne distenie posSkodzuje regeneracny pacho-

vy filter.

» Dodrziavajte pokyny na regeneraciu.

» Regeneradény pachovy filter nikdy necistite Sistiaci-
mi prostriedkami, vodou, v umyvacke riadu alebo
mokrou handrou.

» Ak su na regeneracnom pachovom filtri viditelné
necistoty, pred regeneraciou odstrarite nedistoty
vihkou utierkou.

Dbajte na to, aby pachovy filter nebol mokry.

Opseg isporuke

Nakon raspakiravanja provjerite sve dijelove imaju li
oStecdenja nastala u transportu te je li isporuka pot-
puna.

- Sl A

Opc¢e napomene

m Pazljivo proditajte ove upute.

m Sacuvajte upute i informacije o proizvodu
za kasniju uporabu ili za sljedecCeg vilasni-
ka.

m Samo kod pravilne ugradnje sukladno
ovim uputama za montazu je zajamcena
sigurnost tijekom uporabe. Instalater je
odgovoran za besprijekorno funkcionira-
nje na mjestu postavljanja.

= Ove su upute namijenjene monteru po-
sebnog pribora.

® Samo ovlasteno stru¢no osoblje smije pri-
kljuciti ureda.

m Prije izvrSenja svih radova iskljucite dovod
struje.

Sigurna montaza

Pridrzavajte se sigurnosnih napomena pri montazi
posebnog pribora.

A\ UPOZORENJE - Opasnost od gusenja!

Djeca mogu navuci ambalazni materijal preko glave

ili se njime zamotati te se na taj nacin ugusiti.

» AmbalaZni materijal drZite podalje od djece.

» Djeci nikada ne dopustajte igranje s ambalaznim
materijalom.

A UPOZORENJE - Opasnost od ozljede!

Sastavni dijelovi unutar uredaja mogu biti ostrih ru-

bova.

» Nosite zastitne rukavice.

Filtar za mirise ostaje nakon regeneracije dugo vruc.

» Filtar za mirise ne dodirujte odmah nakon regene-
racije, ve¢ ga ostavite da se ohladi.

A UPOZORENJE - Opasnost od pozara!
Neregenerirajuci filtar za mirise moze se zapaliti u
pecnici.

» Regenerirajte samo regenerirajuce filtre za mirise.
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POZOR!

Ako padne regenerirajudi filtar za mirise, moze se

ostetiti. OStedenja nisu uvijek vidljiva izvana.

» Zbrinite i zamijenite regenerirajudi filtar za mirise
koji je pao.

Regenerirajudi filtar za mirise

Filtri za mirise vezu mirise u pogonu na optocni zrak.
Redovito zamijenjeni ili regenerirani filtri za mirise
osiguravaju visoki stupanj odvajanja mirisa.

U sluéaju normalnog rada (dnevno oko 1 sat) zami-
jenite filtar za mirise najkasnije nakon 10 godina.
Regenerirajuci filtar za mirise mozete regenerirati u
standardnoj pecénici.

Regenerirajudi filtar za mirise treba regenerirati u
normalnom radu oko 1 sat dnevno svaka 3-4 mjese-
ca. Regenerirajudi filtar za mirise moze se regeneri-
rati do 30 puta.

Vadenije filtra za mirise

1. Skinite plodu.
- S.A

2. Napomena: Imajte na umu da je filtar za mirise te-
zak.
Uhvatite jednom rukom ispod filtra za mirise i izva-
dite ga.
- S.H

Regeneracija filtra za mirise

A\ UPOZORENJE - Opasnost od pozara!

Regenerativni filtar za mirise moze se zapaliti zbog

funkcije CiS¢enja pecnice (pirolize).

» Regenerativni filtar za mirise nikada nemojte rege-
nerirati s funkcijom CiSéenja pecnice (pirolizom).

A UPOZORENJE - Opasnost od ozljede!

Filtar za mirise ostaje nakon regeneracije dugo vruc.

» Filtar za mirise ne dodirujte odmah nakon regene-
racije, ve¢ ga ostavite da se ohladi.

Napomena: Tijekom regeneracije dijelovi filtra za mi-

rise mogu promijeniti boju. Promjene boje ne utjecu

na funkciju filtra za mirise.

Zahtjev: Filtar za mirise je izvaden.

1. Zagrijte pe¢nicu na maksimalno 200 °C (ventilator
@).

2. Kako se lim za pecCenje ne bi izgrebao, filtar za mi-
rise stavite na reSetku.

3. Tijekom regeneracije moze dodi do nastajanja ne-
ugodnih mirisa. Da biste provijerili je li prostorija
dobro prozradena, otvorite prozor.

4. Regenerirajte regenerativni filtar za mirise sa slje-
dedim postavkama.

Trajanje Temperatura  Vrsta grijanja

120 min Maks. 200 °C  Ventilator

5. Vrudi filtar za mirise ostavite da se ohladi na pod-
lozi otpornoj na toplinu.

Ciscenje filtra za mirise

POZOR!

Nepravilnim giséenjem moze se ostetiti regenerativni

filtar za mirise.

» Pridrzavajte se napomena za regeneraciju.

» Regenerativni filtar za mirise nikada ne Cistite
sredstvima za &is¢enje, vodom, u perilici posuda
ili vlaznom krpom.

» Ako je vidljiva prljavstina na regenerativnom filtru
za mirise, uklonite je vlaznom krpom prije regene-
racije.

Pazite da se filtar za mirise ne smoci.
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OKOMMNNeKToBKa Ha AdOoCTaBKaTa

Cnen pa3onakoBaHETO NPOBEPETEe BCUUKM YacTu 3a
LWeTn, NoayyYeHn Npu TpaHcnopTUPaHEeTo, N KOMMIeK-
THOCTTa Ha AocTaBkarTa.

- Qur. B

06K yKa3aHuA

m [IpoueTeTe BHUMATENHO TOBA PBHKOBOAC-
TBO.

m 3anasete pbKOBOACTBOTO, KAKTO U MPO-
OykToBaTa MHMopmMaLuma, 3a no-HaTarblHa
cnpaska Wan 3a cneapalmte coOCTBEHU-
L.

= CamMO Npu KayecTBEHO BrpaxaaHe Cbr-
NIaCHO MHCTPYKUMATA 3a MOHTaXx ce ra-
paHTMpa curypHocTTa npu padorta. VHcTa-
JIMPALLMAT € OTroBOPEeH 3a 6e3ynpeyHoTo
(DYyHKLUMOHMpPaHe Ha MACTOTO Ha NMocTaBA-
He.

® HacToAWOTO PbKOBOACTBO € HACOUYEHO
KbM MOHTa)XKHWKA Ha crneuvanHara npu-
HaNEeXHOCT.

m Camo ceptuduumpaH cneumannct nva
NpaBo [a CBbp3Ba ypeaa.

m [1lpean U3mb/HEHMETO Ha KaKBUTO U Aa e
padoTu cnpeTe enekTpuYeckoTo 3axpaH-
BaHe.

CurypeH MOHTaMm

CnasBaiite ykasaHuATa 3a 6@30MacHOCT Npu MOHTa-
Xa Ha cneunanHarta npuHagiexxHocCT.

A NMPEAYNPEXOEHUE — OnacHocT oT

3agywiaBaHe!

[eua morar ga Haxy3AT Ha rnasaTta C OnakoBbY-

HWA Matepuan uav oa ce yBMAT B HErO 1 Aa ce 3aay-

war.

» [pbxTe aaned oT Aela ONakoBbYHUA maTepuarn.

» He gonyckanTe geua ga urpaAT C ONakoBBbYHMUA
maTepuarn.

A NPEAYNPEXOAEHUE — OnacHocT oT

HapaHfABaHe!

KoMnoHeHTWTe B ypena mMorar Aa ca ¢ ocTpu pboo-

BE.

» Hocete 3aluTHN pbkaBuUw.

OUATBHPBT 3a MasHWHa ocTaBa Ab/ro Bpeme cnea pe-

reHepupaHe ropeLy.

» He pokoceante uaTbpa 3a MupmusaMa AMPEKTHO
Clell pereHepupaHe, a MbpBoO ro OCTaBeTe Aa ce
oxaau.

A NMPEAYNPEXOEHUE — OnacHoCT oT noxap!

Henognexall Ha pereHepupaHe puaTbp 3a Mupnama

MOXe [a ce 3ananu BbB ypHara.

» PereHepupaliTe caMmo pereHepupall ce GuaTbp 3a
MUpu3ma.

BHUMAHMUE!

AKO pereHepupall ce GUNTbP 3a MUPU3MU NadHE,

TON MOXe aa ce nospeau. [loBpeante He BUHarK ce

BMXOAT OTBLH.

» [13xBBbp/IETE 1 3aMEHETE NagHaMA pereHepupalty
ce MUNTbBP 3a MUPU3MMU.



PereHepupaly ce $punTbp 32 MUPU3IMHU
dunTpute 3a MMpr3Ma CBbP3BAaT BellecTBarta, OTae-
NAWY MUpr3Ma npu padoTa ¢ LUMpKynpatl Bb3ayx.
PenoBHO CMEHAHUTE UKW pereHepupaHn GunTpu 3a
MUPU3MUK FrapaHTUpaT BUCOKa CTeMneH Ha oTaensaHe
Ha MUPUSMMU.

Mou HopMmanHa padoTa (exeaHeBHO ok. 1 yac) cme-
HANTE uaTbpa 3a MupnaMmn Han-mHoro cneg 10 ro-
OVHN.

PerenepupawnaTr ce puntbp 3a MUPU3MN MOXE Aa
ce pereHepupa B 0OUKHOBEHA hypHa.
PereHepupalllMAT ce GUATbP 3a MUPU3MK NPU HOP-
ManHa padoTa oT oK. 1 yac Ha aeH TpAdBa aa ce
CMeHA Ha Bceku 3-4 mecela wiv ga ce pereHepupa.
PereHepupalumaT ce hunTbp 3a MUPU3MU MOXE Aa
ce pereHepupa o 30 nbT.

.ﬂeMOHTMpaHe Ha (I)Mnpra 3a MMpUuama

1. OTcTpaHeTte BneHaara.
- Qur. A

2. benemKa: Vimante npeasua, ye GUATLPBT 3a MU-
PUBMUN € TEXDBK.

C enHa pbka xBaHeTe nog GuaTbpa 3a MUPU3MN U
ro AemoHTUpanTe.
- Qur. B

PereHepupaHe Ha punTbpa 3a MUPU3MHU

A NPEOAYNPEXOEHUE — OnacHocT oT noxap!

PereHepupawmar ce Guatbp 3a MMPU3MK MOXE Aa

ce Bb3naMeHn upes (yHKUMATa 3a noyncteaHe Ha

newl (nuponunaa).

» Hukora He pereHepupante huarbpa 3a MUpU3mu
C hyHKUMATa 3a NoYnCTBaHE Ha neul (MMponnaa).

A NMPEAYNPEXOEHUE — OnacHocT oT

HapaHfABaHe!

OuATLPBT 3@ MasHMHA OcTaBa Ab/ro BpeMe Cnef pe-

reHepupaHe ropetiu.

» He gokocarte huntbpa 3a MUpu3amMa ANPEKTHO
cnen pereHepupade, a MbpBO o OCTaBETe Aa ce
oxnaaw.

Benexka: [py npoueca Ha pereHepupaHe yacti ot

bunTbpa 3a MUPU3MKM MoraT Aa NPOMEHAT LBETa CU.

OupeTtABaHMATa HAMAT BAMAHME BBbPXY PYHKLMOHMPA-

HEeTO Ha uATbPa 3a MUPU3MN.

UsnckBaHe: OUNTBPBLT 32 MUPU3MU € AEMOHTUPAH.

1. [MpeaBaputenHo sarpente gypHara 4o MakCumMym
200°C (umpkynauva Ha Bbaagyxa @).

2. 3a fga He nsgpackare TaBarta 3a neyeHe, nocrase-
Te uaTbpa 3a MMPU3MK BbPXY Ckapa.

3. [1o Bpeme Ha pereHeprpaHeTo MOXe Aa ce CTUrHe
no oBpasyBaHe Ha MMpuamu. 3a aa rapaHtTupare,
ye NoMelleHMeTo ce nposeTpABa Aodpe, OTBoOpeTe
Npo30peELl.

4. PereHepupaiite pereHepatnBHna uaTbp 3a Mu-
PU3MUN CbC CNEAHUTE HACTPOWNKMU.

MpoAbRHuK- Temnepatypa Bwup 3arpasa-
TenHocTt He
120 MUH makc. 200 °C  UupkynupaH

Bb3ayX

5. OcTaBeTe ropelna GUATbLP 38 MUPU3MN [a Ce OX-
nagn Bbpxy TOI'IJ'IOyCTOVILIVIBa noanoxxka.

NouucTBaHe Ha puUnTbLPa 32 MMPUIMHU

BHUMAHUE!

PeLlWHOTO NoYMCTBaHe NoBpexxaa pereHepaTnBHUA

QUATBLP 3a MUPUSMN.

» CnasBaiiTe yKkasaHuATa 3a pereHepupaHe.

» Hukora He nouucTBanTe pereHepaTnBeH GUATbP
3a MMpuaMa ¢ nouyncTeallM npenapaTu, ¢ Boaa, B
CbAOMUANHA MalLMHa UK C BNakHa Kbpna.

» AKO No pereHepaTtnBHuA QUITHLP 3a MUPU3MU Ce
BMXOAT 3aMbpCcABaHMA, 3aMmbpCcABaHMATa Aa ce oT-
CTpaHABaT Npean pereHepupaHeTo C BnaxHa Kbp-
na.

BHumaBante puatbpbT 3a MMPU3MK Ja He e Ba-
KEH.

Obim isporuke

Kada otpakujete uredaj, proverite sve delove da li
imaju transportnih osteéenja i da li je isporuka potpu-
na.

- S. A

Opste napomene

m Pazljivo procitajte ovo uputstvo.

m Uputstva i informacije o proizvodu sacu-
vajte za kasniju upotrebu ili za narednog
vlasnika.

® Samo u sluCaju stru¢ne ugradnje u skladu
sa uputstvom za montazu zagarantovana
je sigurnost prilikom upotrebe. Instalater
je odgovoran za pravilno funkcionisanje
na mestu postavke.

= Ovo uputstvo je namenjeno monteru po-
sebnog pribora.

m Samo obucCena kvalifikovana osoba moze
povezati uredaj.

m Pre nego Sto bilo Sta uradite, iskljucite do-
vod struje.

Bezbedna montaza

Prilikom montaze posebnog pribora vodite racuna o
bezbednosnim napomenama.

A\ UPOZORENJE - Opasnost od gusenja!

Deca mogu ambalazni materijal da navuku sebi pre-

ko glave ili da se njime umotaju, pa da se tako ugu-

Se.

» Ambalazni materijal drzite van domasaja dece.

» Deci niposto nemojte dozvoliti da se igraju sa am-
balaznim materijalom.

A UPOZORENJE - Opasnost od povrede!

Komponente unutar uredaja mogu da imaju ostre ivi-

ce.

» Nosite zastitne rukavice.

Filter za neprijatne mirise nakon regeneracije ostaje

duze vreme vruc.

» Filter za neprijatne mirise nemojte dodirivati nepo-
sredno nakon regeneracije, saCekajte prvo da se
dovoljno ohladi.

A\ UPOZORENJE - Opasnost od pozara!

Filter za mirise bez sposobnosti regeneracije se mo-

ze zapaliti u rerni.

» RegeneriSite samo filtere za mirise koji imaju spo-
sobnost regeneracije.

PAZNJA!

Ukoliko viSekratni filter za neprijatne mirise padne,

moze da se oSteti. Ostedenja nisu uvek uodljiva spo-

lja.

» ViSekratni filter za neprijatne mirise koji je pao
uklonite i zamenite.
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Visekratni filter za neprijatne mirise

Filteri za neprijatne mirise vezuju neprijatne mirise u
rezimu cirkulacije vazduha. Redovno zamenijeni ili re-
generisani filteri za neprijatne mirise ostvaruju visok
stepen separacije mirisa.

Pri uobic¢ajenom rezimu rada (dnevno otpr. 1 sat), fil-
ter za neprijatne mirise zamenite najkasnije nakon
10 godina.

ViSekratni filter za neprijatne mirise se moze regene-
risati u uobicajenoj rerni.

Visekratni filter za neprijatne mirise se pri uobicaje-
nom rezimu rada, otprilike 1 sat dnevno, mora rege-
nerisati na svakih 3-4 meseci. Visekratni filter za ne-
prijatne mirise se moze regenerisati do 30 puta.

Demontaza filtera za neprijatne mirise

1. Uklonite masku.
- S.A

2. Napomena: Imajte na umu da je filter za neprijat-
ne mirise tezak.

Jednom rukom odozdo obuhvatite filter za nepri-
jatne mirise i izvadite ga.
- S A

Regeneracija filtera za neprijatne mirise

/\ UPOZORENJE - Opasnost od pozara!

Visekratni filter za neprijatne mirise se moze zapaliti

usled funkcije CiS¢enja pecnice (pirolize).

» Filter za neprijatne mirise nikada nemojte regeneri-
sati pomocu funkcije Cis¢enja pecnice (pirolize).

A UPOZORENJE - Opasnost od povrede!

Filter za neprijatne mirise nakon regeneracije ostaje

duze vreme vruc.

» Filter za neprijatne mirise nemojte dodirivati nepo-
sredno nakon regeneracije, saCekajte prvo da se
dovoljno ohladi.

Napomena: Prilikom procesa regeneracije moze do-

¢i do promene boje delova filtera za neprijatne miri-

se. Promena boje nema nikakav uticaj na funkciju fil-
tera za neprijatne mirise.

Zahtev: Filter za neprijatne mirise je demontiran.

1. Rernu unapred zagrejte na maks. 200 °C (cirkula-
cija vazduha [@l).

2. Kako ne biste ogrebali pleh, filter za neprijatne mi-
rise postavite na resetku.

3. Prilikom regeneracije moze dodi do stvaranja miri-
sa. Da biste osigurali dobro provetravanje prostori-
je otvorite prozor.

4. Visekratni filter za neprijatne mirise regeneriSite sa
slededim podeSavanjima.

Trajanje Temperatura  Vrsta zagreva-
nja

120 min maks. 200 °C  Cirkulacija va-
zduha

5. Vruc filter za neprijatne mirise ostavite da se ohla-
di na podlozi koja je otporna na visoke temperatu-
re.

Ciscenije filtera za neprijatne mirise

PAZNJA!

Nepravilno Cis¢enje oStecuje visekratni filter za nepri-

jatne mirise.

» Vodite raCuna o napomenama o regeneraciji.

» ViSekratni filter za neprijatne mirise nikada nemoj-
te Cistiti deterdzentom, vodom, vlaznom krpom ili
prati u masini za pranje posuda.

» Ako je visekratni filter za neprijatne mirise zaprljan,
pre regeneracije oprezno uklonite prljavstinu via-
znom krpom.
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Vodite raCuna da se filter za neprijatne mirise ne
pokvasi.

KomnneKT noctaBKu

[licnAa posnakyBaHHA NepeBipTe, U KOMMIEKT
MOBHUIN | YN HE MOLIKOAWIO AKICb YaCcTUHW Mig Yac
TPaHCMOPTYBaHHA.

- Man. B

3arasibHi BKa3iBKMU

® byab nacka, yBaxHO NpounTamTe L iH-
CTPYKUitO.

m 30epexiTb IHCTPYKLUItO 1 iHbopmaLito Npo
npwnaa ana NisHilloro KopuctyBaHHA ado
ON1A HacTyrnHOro BnacHuKa npuaaay.

® HaginHe Ta 6e3nedHe yHKLIOHYBaHHA
Baworo npunaay rapaHtyeTbCA INLLIE Y
BMNaAKy BUKOHAHHA MOHTaXY BiAMNOBIAHO
[0 BKa3iBOK, HaBeAeHUX y AaHin iH-
CTPYKUii. BianosiganbHICTb 3a MNOLWKOLKEH-
HA, 3aBAaHi BHACNIAOK HEHA/IEXHOro
MOHTaXxy, Hece ocoba, AKa BUKOHyBana
MOHTaX npuiagay.

® BoHa npu3HaveHa A1Aa MOHTaXHMKa
crneuianbHoro npunaaas.

m [ligkaounTn npunag MoxXe nuue gaxiselb
I3 BiANOBIAHOW KBaniikauieto.

» [lepen BUKOHAHHAM Oyab-AKUX POOIT Bid-
K/TOUITh nogavy CTpyMmy.

Be3neyHUW MOHTaM

[ig yac MOHTa)Ky cneuianbHOro Npunaaaa 3saxante
Ha TexHiky 6esneku.

A YBATA! — He6e3neKa yayLueHHA!

ity MOXyYTb HATATTU NakyBaslbHI MaTepiann cobi Ha

ronoBy abo 3aropHyTUCA B HUX i 3aUXHYTUCA.

» BbepexiTb nakyBanbHi Matepianu Bia AiTen.

» He nosBonAnte AitAM rpatuca 3 nakyBaslbHUM
Martepiasom.

/\ YBATA! - He6esnexa TpaBMyBaHHA!

Okpemi getani npunagy, AOCTYMHI Niag Yac MOHTaxy,

MOXYTb MaTW FOCTPI KyTW.

» o6 YHUKHYTU TpaBMyBaHHA, MOHTaX Clif BUKOHY-
BaATW Y 3aXMCHUX pPyKaBULAX.

[TicnAa pereHepadii GinbTp ANA BUOANEHHA 3anaxis

3a/IMWAaETbCA rapAYnMM NPOTArOM TPUBAJIOrO Yacy.

» He Topkanteca dinbTpa AnA BMAaNEHHA 3anaxis
BiApasy nicna pereHepadii, cnoyartky nante nomy
OXOJIOHYTW.

A\ YBATA! - He6esnexa nomeni!

Y OyxoBini wadi MoXe 3aropitmca HEBIAHOBIOBAHNN

dinbTP ANA BUAANEHHA 3anaxis.

» J[103BONAETLCA BIAHOBNOBATW JIULLE BiAHOBMNIOBAHI
dinbTPW AnA BUAaNeHHa 3anaxis.

YBATA!

AKLWo BiAHOBAKOBAHUI QINLTP ANA BUAANEHHA 3anaxy

BMaB, BiH Mir MOWKoAMTUCA. [TOWKOMKEHHA HE

3aBXau BUAOHO 330BHi.

» YTUNi3ynTe BiAHOBMOBAHWI DINbTP A1A BUOAIEHHS
3anaxy, Lo BMnaB, i BCTAHOBITb HA MOro MicLe
HOBUI.



BinHoBntoBaHUU $pinbTP ANA BUAANEHHA

3anaxy

Y pexnmi peunmpkynaudii nositpA qineTp ona suaanes-
HA 3anaxy nornnHae 3anaxu. PerynapHo 3amiHionTe
abo pereHepynTe BigHOBIOBAHWI MiNbLTP A1A BU-
faneHHsa 3anaxy ana sadesnedyeHHa HanexHoro pi-
BHA HenTpanisadii 3anaxy.

Y pagi HopMmasbHOi PoBoTK (LWoaHA 6ana3bko 1 roamn-
HW) 3aMiHiTb NOro He nisHiwe HixX yepe3 10 poki..

Bu moxeTe pereHepysatu inbTp ANA BUOANIEHHA
3anaxy y CTaHOapTHIl ayxoBil wadi.

BioHoBntoBaHWn QiNnbTp AN1A BUOATEHHA 3anaxy NoTpi-
OHO pereHepyBaTV KOXHI 3-4 MmicAli (Npu BUKOPU-
CTaHHI B 3BUYANHOMY Pexumi, NpudansHO oAHy roaun-
Hy Ha [eHb). BigHoBtOBaHMI QiNbTp AnA BUAaNEHHA
3anaxy MoxxHa pereHepysatn makcumym 30 pasis.

IeMoHTa ¢pinbTpiB ANA BMAANEHHA
3anaxy
1. Buganits naHesnsb.
- Man. A
2. 3ayBa{eHHA: MaiTe Ha yBagi, WO dinsTp 4nA Bu-
NaNeHHA 3anaxy BaxXKUi.

3HimanTe inbTp ANA BUAaaneHHa 3anaxy, yTpumyto-
UM NOro OAHIED PYKOK 3HU3Y.
- Man. A

BinHoBneHHA ¢inbTpa AnNA BUAanNeHHA
3anaxiB

/\ YBATA! - He6esneka nomei!

DinbTp ANA BUOANIEHHA 3anaxiB MOXe 3anHATUCA

yepes BUKOPUCTaHHA QYHKLIT OYULLEHHA OYXOBKM (Mi-

ponia).

» He BigHoBNtOWTE iNbTP ANA BUOATEHHA 3anaxiB 3a
[0OMOMOro (MYHKLIT OUNLLIEHHA OYXOBKMK (NipOi3).

A YBATA! — He6e3neka TpaBMyBaHHA!

[MicnAa pereHepadii GiNbTp ANA BUOANEHHA 3anaxis

3a/IMWAaETbCA rapAaYnMM NPOTAroM TPUBAIOrO Yacy.

» He TopkaiTeca dinbTpa AnA BUAaNeHHA 3anaxis
BiApasy nicnA pereHepadii, cnoyaTky gante nomy
OXOMIOHYTWN.

3ayBareHHA: [1ig yac npouecy BIAHOBMEHHA AeTa

dbinbTpa Ana BMganeHHAa 3anaxiB MOXyTb BTPATUTU

Konip. BrpaTta Konbopy He BnnBae Ha (yHK-

LiOHabHICTb (inbTpa 41A BUaaJeHHA 3anaxis.

Bumora: QinbTp 4nA BuaaneHHs 3anaxis 3HATUN.

1. [MonepenHbo pogirpinTe Ayxosy wady 40
Temnepatypu makcumym 200 °C (peumpkynauis
).

2. lllo6 He noapAnaTti AeKo A1A BUMiKaHHA, nokna-
AOiTb INLTP AN1A BUAANEHHA 3anaxiB Ha PELITKY.

3. Tlio yac npouecy BIAHOBIEHHA MOXE 3'ABUTUCA
sanax. Jna sabesneyeHHsa onTMMabHOrO NPoBi-
TPIOBAHHA BIAKPUITE BIKHO.

4. BukoHanTe nNpoLec BigHOBNEHHA inbTpa anq Bu-
nanieHHA 3anaxiB 3 HaCTYMHUMWN HanawTyBaHHAMMU.

TpuBanictb Temnepatypa Bwupa HarpiBaH-
HA
120 xB makc. 200 °C  KoHBeKLia

5. [licnA 3aBeplleHHA NPOLECY BiAHOBAEHHA AanTe
rapAvYomMy ineTpy ANA BUOANEHHA 3anaxis
OXO/IOHYTU Ha TEPMOCTINKIA MOBEPXHI.

OuuweHHA ¢inbTpa AnA BUAaneHHnA
3anaxiB

YBATA!

HenpaBuibHe OYMLLEHHA NOLWKOMKYE BiAHOBMOBAHWUIA
dinbTP ANA BUAANEHHA 3anaxis.

» JloTpumyiTECA BKA3iBOK 3 BiAHOBMEHHA.

» Hikonn He oumwlanTe BiAHOBAOBAHWIA (iNbTP ANA
BUAaneHHA 3anaxiB 3acofamun A1A OUULLEeHHS,
BOAOO, Y NMOCYAOMUIAHIV MaLInHi a®0 MOKPOIO ra-
HUIPKOIO.

» AKLWOo BX NOMITUAN 3aBPpyAHEHHA HA BiAHOB/MO-
BaHOMY (hiNbTPi ANA BUAaNeHHs 3anaxis, o0epex-
HO BMAanNiTh iX NeaBe BOIOrOK raH4YipKol nepen
NPOLECOM BiHOB/IEHHAM.

CtexTe 3a 1M, Wob dinbTp 419 BuaaeHHsA
3anaxiB He cTaB MOKPUM.

Yetkazib berish to‘plami

Qadogni ochib bo'lgach, barcha gismlarni yuk
tashish vaqgtida shikastlanmaganligi va butligini
tekshiring.

- Ras. A

Umumiy ko'rsatmalar

m Ushbu ko'rsatmani yaxshilab o'gib oling.

m Qo'llanmani va mahsulot ma'lumotlarini
kelajakda foydalanish yoki keyingi
egasiga topshirish uchun saglang.

m |shlatish xavfsizligi o'rnatish
ko'rsatmalariga muvofig fagat malakali
montaj gilinganda kafolatlanadi. Qurilma
to'g'ri o'rnatilishi uchun o'rnatuvchi
javobgardir.

m Ushbu ko'rsatmalar maxsus
aksessuarlarni o'rnatuvchilar uchun
mo'ljallangan.

® Qurilmani fagat litsenziyaga ega
mutaxassis ulashi mumkin.

m |shlarni amalga oshirishdan oldin tok
ta'minotini to'xtating.

O'rnatish xavfsizligi

Maxsus aksessuarlarni o'rnatishda xavfsizlik
ko'rsatmalariga rioya qiling.

A OGOHLANTIRISH - Nafas qisish xavfi!

QO'yin davomida bolalar gadoglash materiali, plyonka

va gadoq parchalariga o'ranib olishlari, yoki ularni

boshlariga o’rab bo'g'ilishi mumkin.

» Qadoglash materiallarini bolalardan uzogroq
tuting.

» Bolalarga gadoglash materiallari bilan
o'ynashlariga ruxsat bermang.

A OGOHLANTIRISH - Jarohat olish xavfi!

Jihoz ichidagi ba'zi gismlar o'tkir girralarga ega.

» Himoya go'lqoplaridan foydalaning.

Hid filtri regeneratsiyadan keyin uzoqg vagt davomida

issiq bo'lib goladi.

» Regeneratsiyadan so'ng darhol hid filtriga
tegmang, sovushini kuting.

A OGOHLANTIRISH - Yong'in xavfi!

Qayta tiklanmagan hid filtri pechda yonib ketishi

mumeKin.

» Fagat gayta ishlanadigan hid filtrlarini gayta
tiklang.

DIQQAT!

Agar regeneratsiyalanuvchi dezodorizatsiya filtri

tushib golsa, u shikastlangan bo'lishi mumkin. Zarar

har doim ham tashgi tomondan ko'rinmaydi.

» Yigilgan regeneratsiyalanuvchi hid filtrini tashlang
va almashtiring.
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Regeneratsiyalanuvchi hid filtri

Xushbo'y filtrlar hidli moddalarni havo sirkulyatsiya
rejimida bog'laydi. To'g'ri hidni zararsizlantirishni
ta'minlash uchun hidni yutuvchi vositani muntazam
ravishda almashtiring yoki yangilang.

Oddiy ish sharoitida (kuniga taxminan 1 soat), hid
filtrini kamida 10 yildan keyin almashtiring.
Regeneratsiyalanuvchi hid filtri standart pechda
regenertsiya qilinishi mumkin.
Regeneratsiyalanuvchi hid filtri normal ishlash
vagtida har 3-4 oyda, kuniga taxminan 1 soat
yangilanishi kerak. Regeneratsiyalanuvchi hid filtri
30 martagacha qayta tiklanishi mumkin.

Hidni yutuvchi vositani olib tashlash
1. Panelni olib tashlang.
- Ras. A
2. Yozib olish: E'tibor bering, hid filtri og'ir.
Bir go'lingiz bilan hid filtri ostiga o'ting va hid filtrini
olib tashlang.
- Ras. H

Hid filtrini regeneratsiyalash

A OGOHLANTIRISH - Yong'in xavfi!

Regeneratsiyalanuvchi hid filtri pechni tozalash

funksiyasi (piroliz) tufayli yonib ketishi mumkin.

» Pechni tozalash funksiyasi (piroliz) yordamida
regeneratsiyalanuvchi hid filtrini hech gachon
regeneratsiya gilmang.

A OGOHLANTIRISH - Jarohat olish xavfi!

Hid filtri regeneratsiyadan keyin uzoq vagt davomida

issig bo'lib goladi.

» Regeneratsiyadan so'ng darhol hid filtriga
tegmang, sovushini kuting.

Yozib olish: Regeneratsiya jarayonida ko'mir

filtrining qismlari rangi o'zgarishi mumkin. Rangning

o'zgarishi hid filtrining ishlashiga ta'sir gilmaydi.

Talab: Hid filtri olinadigan.

1. Pechni maksimal 200 °Cgacha gizdiring (havo
aylanishi [@)).

2. Pishirish patnisi tirnalishining oldini olish uchun hid
filtrini simli panjara ustiga go'ying.

3. Regeneratsiya jarayonida hid paydo bo'lishi
mumkin. Xonani yaxshi ventilyatsiya qgilish uchun
derazani oching.

4. Regeneratsiyalanuvchi dezodorizatsiya filtrini
quyidagi sozlamalar bilan regeneratsiyalang.

Davomiyligi Harorat Isitish turi
120 daag. maksimal Havo
200 °C aylanishi

5. Issig ko'mir filtrini issigga chidamli yuzada sovutib
go'ying.

Hid filtrini tozalash

DIQQAT!

Noto'g'ri tozalash regeneratsiyalanuvchi hid filtriga

zarar yetkazadi.

» Regeneratsiya bo'yicha ko'rsatmalarga rioya qgiling.

» Hech gachon regeneratsiyalanuvchi hid filtrini
yuvish vositalari, suv, idish yuvish mashinasida
yoki nam mato bilan tozalamang.

» Agar regeneratsiyalanuvchi hid filtrida ifloslanish
ko'rinsa, regeneratsiyadan oldin ifloslanishni nam
mato bilan olib tashlang.

Hid filtri nam bo'lmasligiga ishonch hosil giling.
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Obem Ha ucnopaka

Mo OTNaKyBaHETO MNpoOBeEpPeETE ' CUTE AEeN0BU Aa/ N
nMaart owTetyBara o4 TPaHCMNOPTOT U AaJIN €
Lle/s10CHa ncnopakarta.

- Cn A

OnwTH HanomMmeHu

® BHMMAaTeNHo npouunTajTe ro osa ynaTcTBO.

® YyBajTe ro ynarcTBoTo W MHpopmMaumnTe
3a NPoOn3BOAOT 3a NOAOLHEXHa ynotpebda
UNW 3a CNeaHUTe COMNCTBEHULIN.

= CaMo CO CTpyyHa MOHTa)ka COracHo
ynaTCTBOTO 3a MOHTa)a e 3arapaHTupaHa
6e3benHocTa npu ynotpeda Ha ypenoT.
HCTanatepoT e 0AroBOpeH 3a
6ecrnpekopHO YyHKLUNOHMPaHe Ha
MECTOTO Ha MoCTaByBaH-e.

m OBa ynaTcTBO Ce OfHEecyBa 3a MOHTEpUTe
Ha cneuujanHara onpema.

m Camo MUEeHUMpaHo CTPYYHO /1Le cmee
[la ro NMpuKIyYn ypeaor.

m [1pen paboTterbe Ha KakBa 6uno padoTa,
UCKyJYeTe ro HamnojyBamreTo.

Be3beanHa MOHTaMa
HOL-II/ITyBajTe ' CUTYPHOCHUTE HAarNnoMeHn rnpu

MOHTaXa Ha creuunjanHara onpema.

A NMPEOYNPEOYBAHE — OnacHocT of

3agywyBamse!

[euarta moxe aa ro craBaar maTepujanoT o4

nakyBaHeTO MPeKy rnaea unv aa ce oOBUTKAAT CO

Hero u fa ce 3aayuwar.

» MartepujanoT o4 nakyBameTO APXKETEe ro noganeky
o feua.

» He ru octaBajTe Aeuarta ga cu urpaart co
MaTtepujasioT 3a nakyBamse.

A NPEAYMNPEAYBAME — OnacHocT oa nospena!

CocTaBeHuUTe Aen0BK BO ypeaoT Moxe Aa fuaat co

ocTpu padosu.

» HoceTe 3aWTUTHU pakaBuUW.

dunTepoT 3a Mnpnsbda ocTaHysa AONTO Bpeme

YKEXOK MO pereHepupameTo.

» He ro gonupajte ountepot 3a Mupunsda BegHaLl
Nno pereHepunpareTo TYKy OCTaBeTe Aa Ce Onaau.

A NMPEAYNPEAYBAHE - OnacHocT oA noxap!

duntep 3a MMPU3OKN LITO HE MOXe Ja ce

pereHepupa MoXe fa ce 3ananu BO pepHa.

» PereHepupajte camo puatpu 3a Mnpusdun WTo ce
pereHepupaar.

BHUMAHMUE!

AKO vcnagHe uatep 3a Mnupusdn LWTo ce

pereHepupa, Toj Moxe ga ce owtetn. OwTeTyBaraTa

He ce cekorall B1aanBM oaHaaBop.

» OTCTpaHeTe ro 1 3aMeHeTe ro nagHaTnoT unTep
3a MMPKU3BK LITO Ce pereHepupa.



dunTtep 3a MMpPU36H LLITO ce pereHepupa
duntpute 3a MMpuadu rn oTcTpaHyBaaT MnUpuaduTe
BO LMPKYy/IaLUNOHEH pexuM. PeoBHO MeHyBaHUTe
K pereHepupaHn GunTpu 3a MMpusdu
rapaHTupaaT BUCOK CTEMNeH Ha ancopnuuja Ha
MUpU3BU.

Co HopMasniHa pabdoTa (NpudamxHo 1 yac AHEeBHO),
3amMeHeTe ro puaTepoT 3a Mnpuc HajaouHa no 10
rOAVNHMN.

DUNTEPOT 3a MUPKU30KM LITO CE pereHepupa, Moxe aa
ce pereHepuvpa BO cTaHgapaHa pepHa.

DuNTEepOoT 3a MMPKU36K WTO Ce pereHepupa Mopa aa
ce pereHepupa npu HopmaaHo padoTerse,

okony 1 yac aHeBHO, Ha cekon 3-4 meceun.
DUNTEPOT 3a MMPKU36GM WTO Ce pereHepupa Moxe aa
ce pereHepupa o 30 nartw.

IeMoHTUpare Ha GUNTepoT 3a MUPU3OHU
1. IaBageTe ja mackara.
-Cn A
2. 3abeneluKa: Vivajte npeasua ngeka GuUATEPOT 3a
MUPU3ION € TEXOK.

Co efHa paka haTtete noa GUATEPOT 3a MUPU3OU
N JEMOHTMpPAjTE ro.
- Cn A

PereHepupare Ha $untepoT 3a MMpU36GHU

A NPEOYNPEOYBAKE — OnacHocT oa nomap!

PereHepaTvuBeH huntep 3a Mupuadn Moxe aa ce

3ananun co yHKUKMjata 3a YUNCTEHE Ha pepHa

(NMmponnaa).

» Hukoralw He pereHepupajte pereHepaTmBeH
buntep 3a MMpu3dn co dyHKLUMjaTa 3a YNCTEHE
Ha pepHa (nuponusa).

A NMPEAYNPEAYBAHE - OnacHocT oa nospenal
dunTepoT 3a Mnpnsda ocTaHysa A0/IT0 Bpeme
XKEXO0K MO pereHepuparseTo.

» He ro ponupajte ¢ountepoT 3a Mupunsda BegHalLl
No pereHepmpameTo TYKy OCTaBeTE Aa Cce Onaau.
3abeneLuKa: [py NPOLECOT Ha pereHepuparbe Moxe
Na ce o06ojaT AenoBn o4 MUATEPOT 3a MUPU3OU.

O6ojyBarbaTa Hemaat HUKakBO BAnjaHne Bp3
dbyHKUMjaTa Ha huTepoT 3a MUPN3oN.

Ycnos: OunTepoT 3a MUpU30M e JeMOHTUPaH.

1. [MpeTxoaHo 3arpejTe ja pepHaTa Ha MakCUMaHu
200 °C (uMpkynaumoHeH sosayx [@).

2. 3a na He ro nuarpedeTe NNexoT 3a neyerse,
noctaBeTe ro GUATEPOT 3a MUPU3OM Ha pelleTKa.

3. 3a Bpeme Ha pereHepupar-eTo MOXe Aa HacTaHaTt
Mnpn3dun. 3a fa ce ocuryparte aeka npocropuvjarta
e 106po NPOBETPEHA, OTBOPETE NPO30pPELL.

4. PereHepupajte ro pereHepaTuBHNOT GuUITep 3a
MUPKU36K CO CNeaHnTe NoCcTaBKM.

BpemeTtpaewse Temnepatypa BwugHa
TonmnuHa
120 MUH. makc. 200 °C  UupkynaunoHe

H BO3AYX

5. OcTaBeTe ro XewWKnoT punrtep 3a Mupn3du Ha
OrHOOTMOPHAa noasora.

UucTere Ha $unTepoT 3a MMPU3OH

BHUMAHMUE!

MorpeLHo YNCTEHE FO OWTETYBA PEreHepaTnBHNOT

dbuntep 3a MUpnsow.

» [TounTyBajTe ' HANOMEHWTE 3a PereHeprpam-e.

» Hukoraw He uncTeTe pereHepaTuBeH uaTep 3a
MUpK36n Co cpeacTBa 3a YncTere, Boaa, BO
MalluHa 3a cafoBM UK CO BAaxHa Kpna.

» AKO MMa BUIINBU HEUMCTOTUM Ha
pereHepaTtuBHUOT UATep 3a Mupusdu, Tne Tpeda
[la ce OTCTpaHaT Co BnaxHa Kpna npea
pereHepauujara.

BHumaBajTe Ha Toa 4a He e BnaxeH puaTepoT 3a
MNpun3sdu.

HeTKi3y uHarbI

YXKeTkisin anFaH coH Gapnblk, GenwekTepai
TacbiManzay 3akblMAapbiH XOHE XMHaK, TOMblFbIHA
TEKCepIHi3.

- Cyp. @

Mannbl HycKaynap

® By HYCKaYNbIKTbl MYKUAT OKbIM LUbIFbIHbIS.

® HycKaynbIKTbl }XOHE OHIM MasliMeTTepiH
KenewleKkTe nanganaHy yLwiH cakran
KOMbIHbI3.

m Tek opHaTy HyCKaysbiFbl B0MbIHLLA
MaMaHAbIK, OpHaTy navaanaHy
KaynicisairiH kamTamachbl3 eTeji.
OpHaTywbl opHaTbIfIFaH XXepae Keaepricis
YMBbIC ICTeyYi YLUIH ayankep.

® Byn HyCcKaynblK apHavbl canmaHzap
opHartyLUblfaprFa apHasfFaH.

® Tek eKinetTi MamMaH KypbUIFbIHbIH
KOCYNYbIH OTKI3y MYMKIH.

® BapnblK XyMbICTapAbl ©TKi3ydiH anabiHaa
TOKTbI OLLIPIHI3.

OpHarty 6apbicbiHAaFbl Kayincisgik

ApHaibl canmMmaHzapabl opHaTy KesiHAe Kayincisaik
TEXHUKACHIHbIH HYCKaynapbiH CKEPIHI3.

A ECKEPTY - TyHwbIfbIn Kany Karepi!

Bananap opama matepuansiH 6acTapbiHa Kuin Hemece

opanbin TYHLUbIFbIM Kanybl MYMKiH.

» Opama matepvanabl 6ananapaaH anbic YCTaHbi3.

» Bbananapra opam matepuangapbiMeH onMHayFa
pyKcaT eTrneHis.

/\ ECKEPTY - WapakatraHy katepi!

Beniktepi acnan iwiHae eTkip 605ybl MyMKIH.

» Cakrarblll KONFabblH KUiHI3.

PereHepaunaznaH KemiH MiCXKYTKbILL y3aK, yakbIT Goibl

bICTBIK, KYHiHAE Kanaabl.

» Hic)KYTKBILWTBI pereHepaunaaaH Keuin GipaeH
yCTamMaHbl3, OHbl CYbITbIHbI3.

A ECKEPTY - OprT wbify KaTtepi!

Uic »yTyFa apHanrFaH pereHepauvanaHbanTbiH cyari

TyMLIanew ilwiHae TyTaHbIn KeTyi MyMKIH.

» Hic »yTaTtblH api pereHepauvAnaHaTtbiH Cy3rinepai
FaHa pereHepauvAnaHbI3.

HA3AP AYZAPbIHbI3!

KannbelHa KenTipineTiH 1ic »YTKBILW Cy3ri TyCin KasnrFaH

YXaFjanaa sakbiMAanbin KeTyi MymMKiH. MyHaan

3aKkblMAap CbIpTTaH apAainbiM KepiHe Bepmeiai.

» Tycin KanfFaH mic )YTKbILW CY3riHi anein Tactan,
BackacblHa anmacTbIpbIHbI3.
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HannbiHa KenTipineTiH UICHYTKbIL CY3ri

Mic XyYTKbILL CY3ri }arFblMCbI3 HicTepai aya anHanbiMbl
pexxumiHae yctan kanaasl. Mictepai TmicTi AeHrenae
GeilTapanTaHablpydbl KaMTaMachl3 eTy YLUiH, uic
MYTKBILL CY3FiHi XXKWi anmacTbIpbin HEMece KannbiHa
KenTipTin TYPbIHbI3.

KanbinTsl AeHrenae (kyHae wamameH Bip caraTrai)
nanganaHblnca, MicXKyTKelWTbl 10 Kbligam actam
naganaHbay Kaer.

KannbiHa KenTipineTiH WiC XYTKpbILW CY3riHi aaeTTeri
TyMLIaneLuTe KannbiHa KenTipyre Gonaabl.

Mic »yTKbIL Cy3ri KYHAENIKTI KanbinTbl AeHrenae
WwamameH 1 caratTav navaanaHbinca, on ap 3-4 au
CaMblH KannblHa KenTipinyi KaxeT. Mic XyTKbIL Cy3riHi
30 peTke AeriH kannbiHa KenTipyre 6onaabl.

Mic yTKbILW Cy3riHi Wewin any

1. MaHenai wewin anbiHbI3.
- Cyp.A

2. Mas6a: Mic »kyTKbIL cy3riHiH ayblp 6onybiHa Hasap
ayAapblHbI3.
Mic XKyTKBILL CY3riHiH acTbiHaH 6ip KONbIHbI3BEH
ycTan, anbin TacTaHbl3.
- Cyp.H

Hic cysriciH pereHepauuanay

A ECKEPTY - OprT wbify Kartepi!

PereHepatuBrTi uic cysriciH newwTi Tazapty GYHKUMACHI

(MMponus) TyTatybl MYMKIH.

» PereHepartuBrTi uic cy3riciH eLlKalaH newTi TasapTy
®YHKUMACHI (MMPONN3) apKbiibl XXaHapTnaHbI3.

A ECKEPTY - XapaxatTtaHy Karepi!

PereHepaumnaaaH KeriH UiCHKYTKbILL y3aK YaKbIT 6oiibl

bICTbIK, KyHiHAE Kanabl.

» Hic)KyTKBILWTEI pereHepaunaaaH KeuiH GipaeH
yCTamaHbl3, OHbl CYbITbIHbI3.

Masba: PereHepaunanay KesiHae UiC CY3riCiHiH

aneMeHTTepi TYCiH e3repTynepi MyMKiH. TyCTiH e3repyi

ic Cy3riCiHiH XXyMbICbIHa el acep eTnenai.

Tanan: Mic cysrici anbiHbin TacTanfFax.

1. TymwanewrTi makcumanabl 200 °C (akHanmanbl
aya [@) nemin anabiH ana Kbl3ablpbiHbI3.

2. [icipy KaHbINTbIPbIHbIH CbI3bIbIN KETYiH anablH any
YLUiH, uic cysriciH TOpAbIH YCTiHE KOWbIHbI3.

3. PereHepauwvaAnay npoueci kesiHae 6enrini 6ip MicTiH
WbIFybl MYMKiH. BenmeHiH xengetyiH kamTamachl3
€Ty YLWiH TepeseHi allblHbI3.

4. PereHapuuuaAnaybl iCKe acbipy YLUiH Keneci
6anTaynapabl OpHaTbIHbI3.

¥3aKTbiFbI Temnepatypa Kbi3abipy Typi
120 MUHYT Makc. 200 °C  AnHanmanbl
aya

5. KbI3bIN TypFaH Mic Cy3riCiH bICTbIKKA TO3IMAI YAKEK
6eTiHe KOWbIN CYbITbIHbI3.

Hic cyariciH Tazanay

HA3AP AYZAPbIHbI3!
Bypbic Tazanay pereHepartvBTi MiC CY3riCiH
3aKkbiMAanabl.

> PereHepauMﬁnay HyCKaynapblHa Ha3ap ayaapbliHbI3.

» Wic cy3riciH eluKallaH XyFrbll KypaniapMeH,
CYMEH, bIAbIC XKYFbILL MallMHaAa HeMece AbIMKbI
WwyBepeKneH TazanamaHbi3.

» Erep pereHepatuBTi uic cy3riciHiH nacTaHFaH
YXepnepi KepiHin Typca, pereHepauuna anaeliHaa
nacTaHyZbl AbIMKbIN WybepeKneH cepTin anbin
TacTaHbl3.

Mic cyariciHiH KyprFak 6onbin KanyblH KagaranaHbi3.
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Cakupan pengiriman

Periksa semua komponen apakah ada kerusakan
saat pengangkutan dan kelengkapan pengiriman.
- Gbr. B

Petunjuk umum

® Baca dengan saksama petunjuk ini.

® Simpan petunjuk seperti informasi produk
untuk penggunaan berikutnya atau untuk
pemilik berikutnya.

® Pemasangan yang sesuai dengan petun-
juk perakitan dapat menjamin keamanan
saat penggunaan. Teknisi pemasangan
bertanggung jawab atas fungsi peralatan
yang tepat pada lokasi pemasangan.

® Petunjuk ini ditujukan untuk teknisi pema-
sang aksesori khusus.

® Alat hanya boleh disambungkan oleh tek-
nisi resmi.

m Matikan suplai daya sebelum melakukan
pengerjaan apapun.

Pemasangan yang aman

Perhatikan petunjuk keselamatan pada saat mema-
sang aksesori khusus.

A PERINGATAN - Risiko mati lemas!

Anak-anak dapat menarik bahan kemasan ke atas

kepalanya sehingga atau tercekik, dan kesulitan ber-

napas.

» Jauhkan bahan kemasan dari anak-anak.

» Jangan biarkan anak-anak bermain dengan bahan
kemasan.

A PERINGATAN - Risiko cedera!

Komponen di dalam alat mungkin memiliki sudut

yang tajam.

» Gunakan sarung tangan pelindung.

Filter bau tetap panas dalam waktu yang lama sete-

lah proses regenerasi.

» Jangan langsung menyentuh filter bau setelah
proses regenerasi, tunggu hingga dingin.

A PERINGATAN - Risiko kebakaran!

Filter bau yang tidak dapat diperbarui dapat terbakar

di dalam oven.

» Hanya filter bau yang dapat diregenerasi yang da-
pat diperbarui.

PERHATIAN!

Filter bau yang dapat diperbarui dapat mengalami

kerusakan apabila terjatuh. Kerusakan tidak selalu

terlinat dari luar.

» Buang dan ganti filter bau yang telah terjatuh.

Filter bau yang dapat diperbarui

Filter bau mengikat zat berbau dalam mode sirkulasi
udara. Filter bau yang diganti atau diperbarui secara
teratur menjamin tingkat pemisahan bau yang tinggi.
Pada pengoperasian normal (setiap hari sekitar 1
jam), ganti filter bau paling lambat setelah 10 tahun.
Filter bau dapat diperbarui di dalam oven standar.
Selama pengoperasian normal, filter bau yang dapat
diperbarui harus diperbarui sekitar 1 jam setiap hari
setiap 3-4 bulan. Filter bau dapat diperbarui hingga
30 Kali.



Melepas filter bau
1. Lepas panel.
- Gbr. A
2. Catatan: Perhatikan bahwa filter bau berat.

Pegang bagian bawabh filter bau dengan tangan
dan lepaskan filter bau.
- Gbr. A

Meregenerasi filter debu

A PERINGATAN - Risiko kebakaran!

Filter bau yang dapat diregenerasi dapat terbakar

akibat fungsi pembersihan oven (pirolisis).

» Jangan pernah meregenerasi filter bau menggu-
nakan fungsi pembersihan oven (pirolisis).

A PERINGATAN - Risiko cedera!

Filter bau tetap panas dalam waktu yang lama sete-

lah proses regenerasi.

» Jangan langsung menyentuh filter bau setelah
proses regenerasi, tunggu hingga dingin.

Catatan: Komponen filter bau dapat berubah warna

selama proses regenerasi. Perubahan warna ini ti-

dak memengaruhi fungsi filter debu.

Persyaratan: Filter bau dilepaskan.

1. Panaskan oven terlebih dahulu pada suhu maksi-
mal 200°C (sirkulasi udara @)).

2. Untuk menghindari goresan pada loyang datar, le-
takkan filter bau pada panggangan.

3. Bau dapat muncul selama proses regenerasi. Bu-
ka jendela untuk memastikan ruangan teraliri uda-
ra dengan baik.

4. Regenerasi filter bau regeneratif dengan pengatur-
an berikut.

Durasi Suhu Jenis pema-
nasan

120 menit maks. 200°C  Sirkulasi uda-
ra

5. Biarkan filter bau yang panas menjadi dingin di
atas permukaan tahan panas.

Membersihkan filter bau

PERHATIAN!

Pembersihan yang tidak tepat dapat merusak filter

bau regeneratif.

» Perhatikan petunjuk regenerasi.

» Jangan pernah membersihkan filter bau regenera-
tif dengan detergen, air, dalam mesin pencuci pi-
ring atau dengan menggunakan kain yang basah.

» Apabila masih terdapat kotoran pada filter bau re-
generatif, bersihkan kotoran tersebut dengan kain
yang lembap sebelum diregenerasi.

Pastikan filter debu tidak basah.
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Pérmbajtja e dérgesés

Pas nxjerrjes nga paketimi kontrolloni té gjitha pjesét
pér démtime nga transporti dhe pér plotésiné e
dérgesés.

- Fig. B

Udhézime té pérgjithshme
® | exoni me kujdes kété manual.
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® Ruani manualin dhe informacionet e
produktit pér pérdorim té€ mévonshém ose
pér zotéruesin pasardhés té saj.

m Siguria gjaté pérdorimit garantohet vetém
népérmjet njé instalimi té sakté
profesional né pérputhje me manualin e
montimit. Pérgjegjésia pér funksionimin
pa probleme né vendin e instalimit éshté
e instaluesit.

m Ky manual i drejtohet montuesit té
aksesoréve té vecanté.

m Pajisja lejohet té lidhet vetém nga njé
teknik specialist i autorizuar.

m Shképutni furnizimin me energji elektrike
pérpara realizimit t&€ ¢cdo pune.

Montimi i sigurt
Mbani parasysh udhézimet e sigurisé gjaté montimit
té aksesoréve té€ vecanté.

A PARALAJMERIM - Rrezik asfiksimi!

Fémijét mund té fusin né koké ose té mbéshtillen me

materialin e paketimit dhe pér rriedhojé t& mbyten.

» Mbani larg fémijéve materialin e paketimit.

» Mos i lini fémijét té luajné me materialin e
paketimit.

A PARALAJMERIM - Rrezik Iéndimi!

Pjesét brenda pajisjes mund té€ jené me goshe té

mprehta.

» Vishni doreza mbrojtése.

Filtri i aromave mbetet i nxehté pér njé kohé té gjaté

pas rigjenerimit.

» Mos e prekni filtrin e aromave direkt pas
rigienerimit, por [éreni gé té ftohet.

A PARALAJMERIM - Rrezik zjarri!

Filtri i aromave gé nuk éshté i rigienerueshém mund

té marré flaké brenda né furré.

» Rigjeneroni vetém filtrin e aromave gé éshté i
rigjenerueshém.

VINI RE!

Kur njé filtér i rigjenerueshém i aromave rrézohet né

toké, ai mund t& démtohet. Démtimet nuk jané

gjithmoné té dukshme nga jashté.

» Hidhni dhe zévendésoni filtrin e rigjenerueshém té
aromave gé éshté pérplasur né toké.

Filtri i aromave i rigjenerueshém

Filtrat e aromave i mbledhin aromat né modalitetin
me qgarkullim ajri. Filtrat e aromave gé ndérrohen ose
gé rigjenerohen rregullisht garantojné njé shkallé té
larté té largimit t& aromave.

Né rast pérdorimi normal (rreth 1 oré ¢do dité),
ndérrojeni filtrin e aromave maksimumi pas 10
viteve.

Filtri i rigjenerueshém i aromave mund té
rigienerohet né njé furré t& zakonshme.

Né rast pérdorimi normal, filtri i rigjenerueshém |
aromave duhet té rigjenerohet rreth 1 oré ¢cdo dité,
¢do 3-4 muaj. Filtri i rigijenerueshém i aromave nuk
mund té rigjenerohet deri né 30 heré.

Cmontimi i filtrit té aromave

1. Higni kapakun mbulues.
- Fig. A

2. Shénim Mbani parasysh se filtri i aromave éshté i
rénde.

Kapeni filtrin e aromave nga poshté me njérén
doré dhe ¢cmontoni filtrin e aromave.
- Fig. A



Rigjenerimi i filtrit té aromave

A PARALAJMERIM - Rrezik zjarri!

Filtri i aromave gé éshté i rigjenerueshém mund té

marré flaké pér shkak té funksionit té& pastrimit té

furrés (piroliza).

» Mos e rigjeneroni asnjéheré filtrin e
rigienerueshém té aromave me funksionin e
pastrimit té furrés (piroliza).

A PARALAJMERIM - Rrezik Iéndimi!

Filtri i aromave mbetet i nxehté pér njé kohé té gjaté

pas rigjenerimit.

» Mos e prekni filtrin e aromave direkt pas
rigienerimit, por Iéreni gé té ftohet.

Shénim Nga procesi i rigjenerimit mund té ndodhé

¢ngjyrosje e pjeséve té filtrit t& aromave. Cngjyrosjet

nuk kané asnjé ndikim né funksionimin e filtrit té

aromave.

Kérkesé: Filtri i aromave éshté i cmontuar.

1. Ngrohni paraprakisht furrén maksimumi né 200°C
(Qarkullim ajri [@)).

2. Q¢& tava e pjekjes té mos kriset vendoseni filtrin e
aromave mbi njé skaré teli.

3. Gjaté rigjenerimit mund té ndodhé krijim i
aromave. Hapni njé dritare pér té garantuar gé
dhomat té keté ajrosje té& miré.

4. Rigjeneroni filtrin e rigjenerueshém t&€ aromave me
cilésimet e méposhtme.

Kohézgjatja Temperatura  Lloji i nxehjes

120 min maks. 200°C  Qarkullim

ajri

5. Léreni filtrin e nxehté té aromave gé té ftohet duke
e vendosur mbi sipérfage rezistente ndaj
nxehtésisé.

Pastrimi i filtrit té aromave

VINI RE!

Pastrimi né ményré té gabuar démton filtrin e

aromave me rigjenerim.

» Ndigni késhillat pér rigjenerimin.

» Mos e pastroni njé filtér aromash me rigjenerim
asnjéheré me pastrues, me ujé, né enélarése ose
me njé lecké té njomé.

» Kur né filtrin e aromave me rigjenerim ka
papastérti t&€ dukshme, pérpara rigjenerimit largoni
papastértité me njé lecké té lagésht.

Béni kujdes gé filtri i aromave t&€ mos njomet.

Catdiriima hacmi

Ac¢digdan sonra dasinma zamani yarana bilecek
zadelanmalarle va catdiriimanin tamhgina bagl olaraq
bltin hisseleri yoxlayin.

- Fig. &1

Umumi gostarisloar

= Bu talimati diggetle oxuyun.

m Bu istismar talimatini ve mahsul hagqginda
malumatlari sonraki istifads ve ya sonraki
istifadeci U¢lin saxlayin.

® Yalniz pesokar mitexasis gdsterigine
uygun olaraq muvafiq qurasdiriima istifade
zamani tahllkasizliyi tamin.etmis olur.
Quragdiran usta qosulan yerds diizgin
islomasi Uglin masuliyyat dasiyir.

® Bu telimat xtsusi aksessuar montajgisinin
telimatina asaslanir.

® Yalniz imtiyazl bir pesakar cihazi birlagdira
biler.

® Hoar ndv isin yerina yetiriimasindan avval
elektrik girisini mtvaqggati kasmak.

Tahllikasiz montaj

XUsusi aksessuarin montaji zamani tehlikasizlik
gbstariglarine diggat yetirin.

/\ XoBORDARLIQ - Bogulma riski!

Usaglar gablasdirma materiallarini baslarina kegire

biler ve ya ona dolanib bogula bilerlar.

» Qablasdirma materiallarini usaglardan kenarda
saxlayin.

» Usaglarin gablasdirma material ile oynamasina
icaze vermayin.

A X©BORDARLIQ - Yaralanma riski!

Cihazin igindaki konstruktiv hissalar iti kenarli ola biler.

» Qoruyucu slcak geyinmak.

Qoxu filtri barpa edildikden sonra uzun middat ¢ox

gaynar olur.

» Barpadan darhal sonra qoxu filtrine toxunmagq deyil,
soyumaga buraxmagq lazimdir.

/\ X9BORDARLIQ - Alisma riski!

Barpa edile bilmayan bir qoxu filtri bisirma sobasinda

alisa biler.

» Yalniz barpa edils bilan qoxu filtrini barpa etmak
olar.

DiQQaT!

B©gaer barpa oluna bilan bir qoxu filtri yers diisarss,

zadalana biler. Zadalanmalar xaricdan he¢ de hamisa

gordnmar.

» Yera dismus barpa oluna bilan qoxu filtrini
utilizasiya ederak avazlamak.

Barpa oluna bilan goxu filtri

Hava sirkulyasiyasi rejiminda qoxu filtrleri goxulu
maddsalari toplayirlar. Mintezem olaraq dayisdirilan ve
ya barpa edilan qoxu filtrlari ylksak qoxu separasiya
daracasinae zamanat verirlar.

Normal ¢alisma zamani (gindalik taqgr. 1 saat) qoxu
filtrini an geci 10 ildan sonra dayisin.

Berpa oluna bilan qoxu filtri satisda olan bir bisirma
sobasinda barpa edils bilar.

Barpa oluna bilan qoxu filtri normal calisma rejiminda
glndalik taqgr. 1 saat islemakle, har 3-4 aydan bir
barpa edilmalidirlar. Barpa oluna bilen qoxu filtri 30
defaye gadar barpa oluna biler.

Qoxu filtrini s6kmak
1. Dekorativ plankani kanarlasdirmagq.
- Fig. A
2. Qeyd: Digget edin ki, qoxu filtri agirdir.
Qoxu filtrinin altindan bir slle yapisaraq qoxu filtrini
s6kmak.
- Fig. K

Qoxu filtrini barpa etmak

A X©BORDARLIQ - Alisma riski!

Barpa oluna bilan bir goxu filtri soba tamizlema

funksiyasi ile (piroliz) alovlana biler.

» Osla barpa oluna bilan bir goxu filtrini soba
temizlema funksiyasi ile (piroliz) barpa etmak olmaz.
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A X©BORDARLIQ - Yaralanma riski!

Qoxu filtri barpa edildikden sonra uzun muddat cox

gaynar olur.

» Barpadan darhal sonra qoxu filtrine toxunmagq deyil,
soyumaga buraxmagq lazimdir.

Qeyd: Barpa etma prosesinda goxu filtrinin hissalerinin

rangi sola bilar. Rang dayismalarinin qoxu filtrinin

c¢alismasina he¢ bir manfi tasiri yoxdur.

Talab: Qoxu filtri sékaldb.

1. Bisirma sobasini maksimum 200 °C -da (hava
sirkulyasiyasi @) 6n qizdirmag.

2. Bisirma sinisini cizmamagq G¢in, goxu filtrini bir torun
Ustline goymaq lazimdir.

3. Barpa etma zamani qoxu yaranmasi bas vers bilar.
Otagin yaxsi havalandirildigindan smin olmagq Gg¢ln,
bir pancarani agmag.

4. Barpa oluna bilen goxu filtrini asagidaki
parametrlarle barpa etmak.

Miiddet Temperatur Qizdirma névii

120 daq maks. 200 °C  Hava
sirkulyasiyasi

5. Qaynar qgoxu filtrini istiliya davamli bir altliq Gstiinda
soyumaga buraxmag.

Qoxu filtrini tamiz etmak

DIQQST!

Yanlig tamizlema barpa oluna bilen goxu filtrini

zadalayir.

» Barpa etma gosterislerine diqgeat etmak.

» Barpa oluna bilan bir qoxu filtrini asla
temizlayicilerls, su ile, gabyuyan masinda ve ya yas
dasmalla tamizleamak olmaz.

» Oger barpa oluna bilan qoxu filtrinda kirlar
g6rinlrsa, tamizlemadan énca kirlari nem bir
desmalla kanarlasdirmag.

Diggat etmak lazimdir ki, goxu filtri yas olmasin.
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